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New NZ Champion

Australian GM Ian Rogers 9%/11 won the
22-player New Zealand Championship
tournament conducted by North Shore CC,
with Alexei Kulashko runner-up on 8%.
Alexei, now a New Zealand resident, took
the NZ Championship title. IM Russell Dive
and FM Paul Garbett were 3= on 8.

Tim Hare GA won the Major Open with
9%, ahead of M Arandjelovic AC, HP
Bennett and DJ Cooper on 8.

Ian Rogers won the NZ Rapid
Championship tournament with 814/9, ahead
of Russell Dive (who took the NZ title) 7,
and AJ Love, AF Ker and R Hart 6%.

Two IM norms

Among several notable features of the
Congress were success by Alexei Kulashko
and Paul Garbett in achieving IM norms in
the championship.

New life member

Congress tournament director Peter Stuart
received a surprise at the start of Congress
with a presentation and the announcement
that affiliates strongly supported the award
to him of life membership of NZCF for a
more than a quarter of a century of unstinted
service.

COVER: Barney Sullivan, of Snells Beach
and formerly of Tauranga (at left) was
honoured at a 90th birthday party before
Christmas. He also attended the opening of
the new Orewa library, where chess can be
Played. He is seen enjoying a game on that
occasion - and receiving some advice from
local MP and Minister Lockwood Smith.

The premlum advertising space opposite
Is available at $20.00 per issue.
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Contents
4 Michael Freeman has recorded many fascinating aspects of the 1996 Olympiad in
Armenia, which are reported in detail, with a first selection of games by the
New Zealand players.
10 David Guthrie lifted his FIDE rating with 6/13 at the World Junior Champs.

10 A tribute to the late Roger Gonin.

11 North Shore produced a new format for the North Shore Open, starting .with tw_o
rapid rounds. Honours were shared and Peter Stuart records some interesting

games.
15 Leonard McLaren takes the North Shore CC title.
17 The November 1996 NZCF combined rating list.
23 A selection of NZ news, plus results of the Mid-Canterbury Rapid.

24 Otago win a play-off against Invercargill, while Auckland CC outrate and outgun
Waitemata CC in the Jenkins Cup.

25 Karpov is overshadowed by young guns at Tilburg, and a new Russiam champion
is crowned in NM Peter Stuart’s international news review.

30 NZCF records the FM title for Bob Smith and Martin Dreyer and Stephen Lukey
as New Zealand Masters, but a lack of venues from some NZCF events..

Coming in February: Full report and games from North Shore’s notgworthy

anniversary Congress; a selection of annotated games from the ]?‘,reval} Olympiad and

the World Junior Championship; a big round-up of club championship results; and a

tribute to NZCF’s new life member.

1997 Latvian Gambit Open, Sunday 23rd March
An NZCF-rated 6-round 30/30 swiss.
1st prize $500, 2nd $300, 3rd $200; under 1700 prizes, 1st $250, 2nd 150, 3rd $100.
Entry fees, Senior $25, Juniors $20.
Entries to Paul Spiller, 59 Uxbridge Road, Howick, Auckland.

This popular tournament and the Fencible Masters tournament in the following week

are part of the Howick 150-year celebrations.
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32nd Olympiad in Erevan

“Unbelievable!”, “You dirty filthy animal”,
“Scotty..Scotty..”, “I’m going to deck you..”,
and “Si!” - phrases that amply sum up the
New Zealand experience at the 32™
Olympiad held in Yerevan, Armenia.

The Olympiad and associated 67* F.ID.E.
Congress was held from the 15* September
to 2 October 1996. The Olympiad was
contested by 114 teams in the Open Section,
and 74 teams in the Women’s Section. New
Zealand was represented in both events. The
teams were -

Open Women

Ben Martin Rosaleen Sheehan
Martin Dreyer Edith Otene
Mark Noble Lyn Parlane
Scott Wastney Teresa Sheechan

Michael Freeman acted as Captain for both
teams, and played as part of the Open Team
when required. John Sheehan assisted as
Women’s Captain during the playing rounds.

Open Section
The New Zealand team was seeded 68® out
of the 114 teams, representing 111 nations.
The host nation, Armenia, fielded three
teams, while the International Blind Chess
Association fielded a composite team.
Overall, the result of the Open team in
scoring 25% points for a share of 82" to 87"
equal (82" on tiebreaks) can be considered
disappointing. On paper, this result does not
compare well with the 30 points of 1986 and
1988, the 27 of 1994, and is % point less
then the low of 26 in 1980. However,
compared with the 1994 team, against the
three countries played in both events
(Bermuda, Morocco, and Tajikistan) the
1996 team scored significantly better results.
After 10 rounds the team had 20 points and
50% (1994 had 17'%), but struck a
significantly tougher draw to the finish with
Ttaly, Austria and Syria in rounds 11 to 13.

By ICM Michael Freeman
The team’s opposition averaged 27 points
(1994 26'4) each, with ten finishing above
New Zealand, and four below.

Individually,. Ben Martin can be pleased
with his score on board 1 of 8/14. His gritty
determination served him well in several
endings. Martin Dreyer scored well with the
black pieces for 4'4/7, but 0/7 with white
was disappointing. Mark Noble played
solidly throughout for 5/12while Scott
Wastney had a successful debut with 7'4/14.
Michael Freeman was required to play two
games for 4/2 in his usual time trouble.

All of the team must be commended for
having to play a larger than usual number of
games each, and perhaps this might have
contributed somewhat to the sluggish finish.

Women'’s Section

The New Zealand team was seeded 69" out
of 74 teams, representing 72 nations. The
host nation fielded two teams, and the Blind
one team. Seeds 62 to 74 were all unrated.

The team scored 18 points for a share of
63" t0 66" (66" on tiebreaks). This equals the
18 points scored in 1994, and is a
commendable performance from a very
inexperienced team. They played four teams
that finished above, two that were equal, and
all eight that finished below. Scoring 7/9 in
the last three rounds greatly boosted the final
score and placing,

Rosaleen Sheehan struggled early on, but
finished well as her confidence grew. Her
4%4/11 was a good effort on board 1. Edith
Otene also struggled early, but improved.
Lyn Parlane had an unhappy event, both at
and away from the board. Teresa Sheehan
had an excellent result on debut. Her 7/11
earned her a guaranteed 2050 rating, and was
the 10" best performance on Board 4 in the
Women’s Section.

The time controls for both events was 40
moves in 2 hours each, 20 moves in one
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hour, and a 30 minute each sudden death.
Rounds commenced at 3pm each day, with
two rest days, after round six and round ten.

The individual and team results for each
round for both teams are presented later in
this report.

Olympiad in General

Armenia is located in the ancient lands,
bordering Turkey, Georgia, and Iran. The
capital, Yerevan, is located in a fertile river
valley, overlooked by Mt. Ararat, the
biblical site of Noah’s Ark. They claim to be
the first country in the world to adopt
Christianity as the official religion, back in
301 AD. A large world celebration is
planned for the year 2001 to commemorate
the 1700" anniversary of this event.

It is a pation that has re-emerged from the
break-up of the Soviet Union in 1991. It has
been troubled by the effects of a disastrous
earthquake in 1988 and by regional conflicts
with neighbouring states. Only recently has
electricity been restored, and many buildings
are still in the process of being repaired.
Over 1.5 million people live in the capital
out of a population of 3.5 million.

The city was not particularly clean, with
the air quite polluted from ill-running Lada
cars. Shops were not obvious, with large
outdoor markets the common method of
shopping. The small food outlets near the
hotel were well stocked with bread, meats,
and imported foodstuffs at very reasonable
prices for visitors. With the locals only
earning US$15 per month, they were out of
the reach of all but those with relatives
overseas sending money home. Casinos, bars
and restaurants were plentiful.

The Olympiad was very much an attempt to
show that Armenia was re-building after its
past difficulties. The Olympiad has been said
by many to be one of the better organized in
recent memory. Certainly the nightmare
conditions of Moscow two years ago were
not repeated in Yerevan. Inlaid chess tables,
distinguishable pieces, digital clocks, a well
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lit venue with plenty of space, and high
quality printed bulletins were some of the
luxuries available in Yerevan but not in
Moscow. The full weight of the Government
was behind the event to make it a success.

The Armenian people were among the most
friendly I have come upon, and were always
very polite and helpful. The 600 student
volunteer helpers greatly assisted to make
the event run smoothly for all teams.

Travel and accommodation

The majority of the New Zealand team
departed on Friday 13" September from
Auckland to Athens via Singapore. There we
met up with Ben Martin and Martin Dreyer,
and spent 18 hours in Athens airport, before
joining an Armenian Airways charter flight
to Yerevan. Having to load our own bags
into the aircraft’s luggage containers nearly
lost us one member’s bags when we boarded
and left the luggage on the tarmac. The
charter aircraft, an ex-Aeroflot Tupolov TU-
154, certainly set a new standard for
maintenance and comfort. We were met
upon arrival, passports collected for visa
processing, and transported to the ANI
Hotel, our home for the next two weeks.

Upon arrival, the allocation of rooms only
took just over an hour this time, mostly
trying to prove to the organisers that we had
paid for the charter flight and had no
intention of paying again. In fact, we had
overpaid, with two tickets from Amsterdam
being purchased but only one used due to the
late withdrawal of Bob and Vivian Smith.

Before the Olympiad much had been made
of the poor conditions in Armenia. Certainly
in Yerevan reports of extreme food, hot
water and power shortages  were
exaggerated. However this did not mean that
there weren't problems. A large number of
players went down with various stomach
complaints and hot water in some of the
hotels was in short supply. At the end of the
Olympiad it is understood that the hot water
was ended as soon as the players left, and
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electricity supply cut back. However, we had
no complaints with our hotel, apart from a
certain blandness with the food, and a
propensity for wash basins to become
detached from the walls. With the water
undrinkable, most of us do not wish to see
another fizzy drink can for a few months.
The first day in Yerevan saw the team
transported to the playing complex for
accreditation, and the first and last major
organisational disaster of the event. Two
multimedia computers complete with video
cameras and photo-id printing lasers were
busy trying to process over 1000
chessplayers all at once. Naturally, the usual
pushing, shoving and queue-jumping
common from some of the East European
nations resulted in the usual raised tempers.
The average waiting time seemed to be
about six hours for most teams, New
Zealand managed only five, by skipping the
opening ceremony and jumping in during
this quiet time.
Enermous sports complex

The 32nd Chess Olympiad was officially
opened in Yerevan on Sunday 15*
September. The opening ceremony took
place in the Tsitsernakaberd (Yerevan's
sports and concert complex) and was
attended by the leading political figures in
Armenia, President Levon Ter-Petrosian and
Prime-Minister Hrant Bagratian. The
building is an enormous sports complex with
over 600 rooms and halls, located 20
minutes’ travel by bus from the hotel. The
site had a great view overlooking Yerevan,
and was surrounded by one million trees
planted to remember Armenians killed in
1917 during conflicts with the Turks.

At the time of the opening ceremony Lynn
Parlane and I had already been processed for
badges under emergency rules, and
transported to the Yerevan hospital, as
Lynn’s foot had blown up to the size of a
football. She had to spend this one night in
hospital, was unavailable for the first round,

and had to play the next few rounds with a
second chair beside her board on which to
keep the foot elevated.

The chess began with the Open team
located upon the stage, where the top twelve
matches were played. Unfortunately, this
was the only occasion they managed these
giddy heights.

Armenian elections...

We soon leamed that the Olympiad
coincided with elections for the Armenian
Government. This was not a coincidence.
The dates were planned to coincide with the
¢lections so that the ruling team could make
maximum political capital out of the event.
The local people did comment that President
Levon Ter-Petrosian was wasting IMF loans
on an Olympiad when he could not provide
basics such as electricity. The election battle
was between Petrosian and former Prime
Minister Vazgem Manukyan. Petrosian had
been in power for the five years since
independence, a particularly difficult time
for the population.

When the results were reported they
retumed Petrosian for another term.
However there was evidence of widespread
electoral fraud, and monitors of the polling
stations expected Mr. Manukyan to win with
55% to Petrosian's 37%. One report even had
the President winning by 57% to 55%!.

The declaration of the result brought
crowds of up to 100,000 on to the streets
and we observed and heard shooting at the
Parliament Buildings, some 200 metres from
our hotel. These events coincided with round
9. The next moming we found the streets
occupied with tanks and troops, but it soon
became obvious that while restrictions were
in place for the local population, we were
free to move around as we wished. I have
read various reports on the Internet from
other Olympiad attendees, and believe most
have over-sensationalised the incidents.
After a few days the troops and tanks started
to vanish and things returned to normal.
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FIDE elections

Of course the "real" elections in Yerevan
were those for the Governing body of chess,
FIDE.

The incumbent president was Kirsan
Iljumzhinov, President of the Russian
Republic of Kalmykia and a skilled self-
publicist. He made a point of meeting every
team at the Olympiad, and presenting each
member with several gifts - Kirsan Vodka,
Kirsan caviar, Kirsun sunglasses, his comic
book autobiography, a Kirsan book on the
Karpov-Kamsky match, and a Kirsan watch.

As reported last issue, Iljumzhinov was re-
elected after three days of political
maneuvers that made playing chess seem
simplistic.

On the penultimate day of the General
Assembly the Russian delegate announced
he had a letter (which somehow didn't see
the light of day until after Karpov left
Yerevan) signed by Kasparov and Karpov
agreeing to a World Championship match.

The main points in the letter were:

*1. The match to be for the title of World
Champion;

2. The match to be played outside of FIDE
and PCA;

3. A special Organizing Committee to be set
up to oversee the match;

4. The contestants: the "World Champion"
and the "FIDE World Champion";

5. Not fewer than 16 games, not more than
20.

6. Procedure for tie-break games.

7. Other technical details.

8. Agreement to be signed by 15 November
1996."

There has been various reports published
overseas containing allegations of bribes,
corruption, vote-buying etc. during the
elections. I certainly saw none of these, and
missed out on any allocations of Mercedes
or Ladas, though I did receive a second
bottle of Kirsan vodka!.

NZ Chess

7

The next Olympiad was confirmed for
Elista, and Istanbul in Turkey awarded the
2000 event.

And back to the chess ...

On the two rest days the organisers
provided various tours around Armenia and
Yerevan, which some of the New Zealanders
took advantage of. The traditional Bermuda
Party was held the night before the second
rest day and was a great success.

The final results saw Russia run away with
the Open event with 38% points, ahead of
the Ukraine 35, USA and England 34. The
Americans took the bronze on tie-break by 4
a Bucholz point. Any suggestions from the
English team that the NZ’ers practising the
haka in the adjacent room was the cause of
this are strongly denied.

The Women’s event was won by Georgia
with 30 points, ahead of China and Russia
28%. China took the silver comfortably on
tie-break.

The closing ceremony was held the day
after the last round, and was followed by
immediate departure on the same charter
flights as before. I managed to miss the
closing ceremony as well, this time because
Edith Otene had fallen and broken her ankie
and I and John Sheehan were kept busy
trying to arrange transport, crutches, and
pack her bags.

The return charter flight to Athens was
considerably overloaded with all the extra
Kirsan gift luggage, and upon landing in
Athens, we witnessed the interesting sight of
the cabin crew clapping the pilot, usually a
custom observed on internal American
flights by the passengers. The sight of the
crew sitting on top of Coca-Cola crates
without seatbelts, or even seats, was new to
me.

The team spent two enjoyable days in
Athens, apart from Edith, who was immobile
and saw only the inside of her hotel room.
We then flew overnight to Singapore, spent
12 hours during the day wandering around,
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and flew back to Auckland via Christchurch.
Unfortunately, approaching Christchurch,
the aircraft hit an air pocket, dropped 1000
feet very suddenly, injured a few crew who
were tossed around the cabin, and lost a flap
from one wing. This flight therefore
terminated in Christchurch, leaving the team
to travel on different routes to their homes.

Some thanks

The team would like to take the opportunity
to publicly thank all those individuals and
clubs who contributed to the Olympiad
Appeal Fund, your donations are greatly
appreciated. We would also like to thank all
our individual sponsors for their assistance.
Others due thanks are the Venezuelan and
Irish teams for their contributions to our
morale, Computerland Taranaki for the loan
of a computer laptop, and Geraldine from
Auckland travel agents Travel By Design. I
would also thank Ted Frost, Arthur Pomeroy
and John Sheehan for their assistance.

And lastly, I would thank all of the team
for the level of team spirit displayed that
made this a most enjoyable trip.

Finally...

The next Olympiad is to be held in Elista,
Kalmykia, in late 1998. It is highly desirable
that New Zealand is represented by the
strongest possible team. To achieve this,
appropriate fund raising and sponsorship is
required, but the top players must also
accept some responsibility to assist this. Too
often, it appears that some just sit back and
accept the money with little personal effort,
and are unwilling to be available unless this
funding is available.

Hamdouchi,H (2495) — Martin,Ben (2375)
32nd Olympiad, Yerevan,, 1996
Round 8 [C00]
Notes by Ben Martin

1.e4 e6 2.We2

An unusual variation. The immediate point
is to discourage 2...d5 by pinning Black's e&.
2...d5 3.exd5 Wxd5 4.9c3 favours White.

2...¢5 3.g3 Oc6 4.9f3 DgeT
Maybe 4...g6 is more accurate.
S5.b3

Very original. White tries to hinder Black's
¢—side fianchetto.

5...d6 6.2g2 g6 7.2b2 e5 8.c3 g7 9.9a3 (-
010.h3

White's plan is to play 0-0, Hadl and d4.
This will be followed by either d5, gaining
space, or dxc5, Hc2—e3 aiming at the weak
square on d5. Black prevents this by
expanding in the centre.
10...d5 11.d3 d4 12.cxd4 cxd4

12...exd4 is more dynamic. After 13.0-0 5
14.e5 @e6 there are chances for both sides.

13.0-0 a6 14.9h4

Threatening 15.f4, undermining the defence

of the dA.
14...016 15.f4 exf4 16.Exf4

White can't recapture with the & because
of the loose € on h4, so Black retains control
of e5.
16...0e5 17.£431?

A thematic sacrifice to gain control of the
dark squares. Soon the d& will fall, after
which White's two @s and central & mass
will give him good compensation.
17...9xf4 18.gxf4 Qe6 19.9c2 Wd7 20.5

Another A sacrifice to expose Black's &. If
White plays 20.€h2 to defend the h&, then
20...f5! (threatening 21...fxe4 to attack the
&f4) is awkward. After 21.e5 Rd5 22.9cxd4
fxdd4 23.5xd4 @xg2 24.Wxg2 the al-h8
diagonal is blocked and the central As are
blockaded; however, White still has
compensation. A sharper (but riskier) plan is
20.9cxd4 @xh3 21.f5 with attacking chances.
20...gxf5 21.9cxd4 f6

Black can take the second &, though he
must be careful; 21...fxed4 22.Wxe4d 9xd4
23.$xd4 Bad8? 24.We5 Dg6? 25.Wg7+! dxg?
26.9f5+ Gg8 27.9h6# is a pretty way to lose.
Better here is 22...9f5, planning ...2g6 and
6. 22.6%e6 Wxe6 23.9g5 We6 24.h4 fS
looks fine for Black, so best is probably
22.dxe4 with ideas of We3—g5 and We3—3.

22.e5! Qg6!
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Not 22...fxe5? 23.9xc6 fixc6 24.9xe5 and
now 24..$xe5 Wxe5 and 24..Wd6 25.8xc6
and 26.Wg+ leave Black defenceless on the
dark squares.
23.6xc6 bxc6 24.exf6 Rd5 25912 ¥d6
26.8cl Zae8 27.9h4 Exf6

Returning the exchange to blunt the attack.
28.Qxd5+
Not 28.8xf6 Yxf6 29.9xf5? Wg5 30.Ef1 Bf8
threatening 31..0xg2+ Wxg2 Oxg2 33.0xg2
Exf5!, or simply 31...Exf5
28...cxd5 29.9xf

29.9xf5 BxfS 30.Wxf5 Wgd+ 31.8f1 (not
31.%h17 Bel+ 32.Bxel ¥xel+ 33.8h2 We2+
winning the ®) 31..9f4 32.Wgd+-¥xed
33.hxg4 9xd3 regains the A.

29_. Wxf6 30.53 S5 31.Wg3+ Gh8 32.6xeS
Hg8

Black must still be careful: the E ending
after 32..Wxe5 33Wxe5+ Hxe5 34.8f2 is
better for White in view of his more active &
and Black's weak As. After 32..Eg8 White
can still keep the game going with 33.9g4
fxg4 34.h4 (34.hxgd We6+ 35.¢5 h6 regains
the A with a strong attack), though it is hard
to make progress with the White & exposed.
Instead he forces an immediate draw.
33.8xg8+ Oxg8 34.Bc8+ &g7 35.Ec7+ dg8

Black can't escape the checks: ..#h6 and
...f8 lose to Ec6 and Dd7+ respectively. A
complicated, exciting gamel ¥

Barrles,R NCA (2160) — Dreyer,M (2310)
R 7 [BO1]

l.ed d5 2.e5 @fS 3.d4 e6 4.h4 h5 5.Qd3
©xd3 6.9xd3 ¢S5 7.c3 $c6 8.063 Wb6 9.dxcS
@xcS 10.0-0 a5 11.9a3 $Hh6é 12.2xh6 Exh6
13.59b5 Eg6 14.a4 4f8 15.Hael &g8 16.2g5
Pe7 17.9xf7 &xf7 18.913+ b8 19.4xh5 Ehé
20.Wg4 B8 21.h5 EfS 22.9d6 EfxhS 23.g3
$ixeS 0-1

Noble,M (2260) — Vella,D MLT
R 9 [E80]
1.d4 6 2.c4 g6 353 Qg7 4.e4 d6 5.3 96
6.5ge2 26 7.Re3 Eb8 8.0d2 b5 9.g4 bxcd
100hd b4 11564 5 12.dxe5 dxeS
13.8xd8+ &xd$ 14.0-0-0+ He8 15.94dS
$fxd5 16.9xd5 $xd5 17.Exd5 Qe6 18.EcS
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Eb7 19.Eh2 ©f8 20.Ea5 Rd6 21.Ec2 3
22.bxc3 de7 23.8xa6 Ebb8 24.c4 ¢6 25.Qa7
Eb4 26.8b2 Exh2 27.0xb2 Ha8 28.@b7 Ed8
29.6¢3 47 30.c5 Q7 31.E26 Qc8 32.8xc8
Exc8 33.2b6 €b8 34.Ea8 &d7 35.a4 Qc7
36.8a7 ©d8 37.a5 £6 38.26 h6 39.Exc7 Hxe7
40.a7 10

Wastney,S (2100) — Schlosser,M (2380)
Round 12 [E68]
Notes by Scott Wastney

My opponent is Michael Schlosser, an IM
from Austria. The game wasplayed on board
4 in the 12th round.
1.d4 96 2.963 g6 3.cd Rg7 4.53 00 5.83
d6 6.2g2 9bd7 7.0-0 €5 8.h3 Ee8 9.e4 exdd
10.9xd4 9c5 11.Eel ©d7

Luis Alvarez from Ecuador played 11...a5
against me in the 6th round. The game
continued 12.b3 c6 13.2b2 h6 14.Hbl ©h7
15.8¢2 9g5 16.f4 ©h3 17.0h2 oxf4 18.¢f
Whd+ 19.0g1 Yf4 and game was soon agreed
a draw.
12.Eb1 h6 13.&h2 EeS 14.b4
Aseev—Yurtaev (1988) continued 14.f3 Eh5
15.9de2 g5 16.b4 De6 17.9d5 and white
eventually won.
14...5¢6 15.8¢3 Th5 16.f3 Oxd4 17.Qxd4
Wes?

Black is preparing to exchange a minor
piece for White's kingside pawns. At the
time I thought that the preliminary 17...c5!?
was better.
18.g4 Oxf4 19.fxg4 £xg4 20.4d3 @xd4
21.%xd4 @xh3 22.He3

I took 25 minutes to make this move, but
the time spent was rather unproductive. I
was now already in some time pressure.
22..Qxg2+ 23.0xg2 a5 24.b5 Ugd+ 25.Hg3
Whd 26.5d5 Wh2+ 27.4f3 Eh328.9f6+ &8
29.Ebg1 Ed8 30.0d5 ¢g8 31.6027

I played this move quickly. The move is, I
think, a characteristic mistake for me. In
time pressure I try to simplify the position
with exchanges. I made a similar move in
my game against Anthony Ker in the 95/96
NZ Championship. After 31.6xc7 Black's
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position is difficult. For example, 31...Hxg3
32.Exg3 Wxa2 loses to 33.9¢6!

31..Exg3+ 32.Hxg3 Whi+ 33.0g2 Wdi+
34.0e2 Whi+ 35.0f2 Wh2+ 36.8g2 Wes
37.We3 c6 38.93 h5 39.de2 Ee8 40.£d3 We6
41.9f3 ¢h7 42.bxc6 bxc6 43.Eg5 EbS
44.Exa5 BEb4 45.Ra7 Uxcd+ 46.5c2 dg7
47.Yg3 Wes

After the game Michael thought 47..We6
would have given him some winning
chances.

48.Hd7 Ea4 49.913 Ycd 50.4d2

The endgame after 50.Wxf7 Wxf7 51.Bxf7
&xf7 52.9xad was difficult to evaluate in the
limited time available (we both had about 7
minutes to reach move 60). With my move I
offered a draw. After a short think my
opponent accepted my offer. %—%

1996 World Junior Championship

David Guthrie scored 6/13 in the 1996
World Junior Championship played in
Medellin, Colombia. He was placed 36th in
a field of 58, which included 3 GMs and
about 20 IMs.

The title was won by GM Emil Sutovskij,
of Israel, with 10 points, a clear point ahead
of Zhong Zhang, of China, and Zoltan
Gyimesi, of Hungary.

David’s result is expected to further 1ift his
FIDE rating, although he says he should
have finished higher but lost his last two
games. In round 11 he beat an Argentinian
IM with a 2420 rating.

The girls’ title was won by Chen Zsu from
China with 12/13! There were 6 WGMs in
the field of 36.

David reports that overall the tournament
was excellently organised, but the playing
hall was quite noisy.

A selection of games will appear in the

next issue of NZ Chess.

Here is ome of the games which helped
Teresa Sheehan gain a FIDE rating.

Raphaela AHO — Sheehan,T
R7

1.e4 5 2.9f3 9f6 3.5c3 d6 4.h3 Re7 5.Qcd
h6 6.d3 ©bd7 7.2d2 c6 8.8b3 We7 9.9h2
A8 10.f4 exfd 11.89xf4 De6 12.2¢3 47
13.943 ¢5 14.9d5 Dxd5 15.9xd5 ©c6 16.2b3
@f6 17.c3 0-0 18.00 b6 19.0el Hae$
20012 He7 21.0d5 ©xd5 22.exd5 9d8
23.0f4 Qe5 24.Qxe5 dxe5 25.Wg3 Bfe8
26.Eael Bd6 27.c4 ©h7 28.5h4 g6 29.8e3 5
30.Hef3 f4 31.Wg4 h5 32.965
32.Wg5 97
32..hxgd 33.9%xd6 gxf3 34.gxf3 Eh8 35.9%4
g7 36.0g2 $¥7 37.b3 Bd7

and Black's extra B eventually prevailed
(69 moves). 01

Obituary
Roger Gonin

Otago Chess Club has lost one of its most
valued members with the death of Roger
Gonin, who joined the club in 1977 and
served it unstintingly until his death.

Roger was born in England but lived in
Rhodesia (now Zimbabawe) for a number of
years before coming to New Zealand. He
was assistant bursar at the University of
Otago and used these skills to help the club
during 12 years as its treasurer. He was also
instrumental in  making excellent
arrangements for Congress to be held at the
university.

Roger won the Junior Cup in 1982 and
enjoyed considerable success in the “Chess
for Fun” competition. He was a member of
the Woodpushers team, which won the A
grade once and the B grade three times.

Roger’s service to the club is to be marked
with the presentation of the Roger Gonin
Memorial Trophy for the winner of the
intermediate rapid tournament.

NZ Chess
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23rd North Shore open

The 23rd edition of the North Shore Open
was held on the weekend of 28/29
September with a mnew format which
received favourable comment from a number
of players and, perhaps more important, no
condemnation from anyone! With a single
grade five rounds are often not sufficient to
find a winner apd the difficulty of fitting six
rounds into two days was overcome by
starting with two rapid chess rounds (30
minutes per player) followed by four rounds
with the usual time control incorporating a
guillotine finish. This format has been used
overseas but this was the first time in New
Zealand we think. Another feature, growing
in popularity here, was the option of a half-
point bye; there were only two takers. Lastly
the tournament had a “houseman” in the
person of Graham Mears who played when
needed to avoid any full-point byes.

1 know that many weaker players believe
that the faster time controls are to the
advantage of the higher rated players. I also
don’t believe this myself; strong players are
just as likely to panic in severe time pressure
as weaker players. Be that as it may the only
upsets in round one occurred on the top and
bottom boards. Despite the white piece
advantage Paul Garbett could make no
headway against Brenton Emett; indeed the
latter possibly missed a win in the king &
pawn ending. Peter Green, third seed, had a
lucky escape against Philip Hair in round
two and at the end of the rapid phase six
players remained unscathed: Bob Smith,
Alexei Kulashko, Leonard McLaren, Nigel
Hopewell, Ralph Hart and Geoffrey Gill who
accounted for 7th seed Wolf Leonhardt.

McLaren took the sole lead in round 3 with
a clear-cut win over Gill while the other
leaders drew. The game Hopewell-Smith
was particularly interesting for its middle-
game tactics. Garbett’s tactical ingenuity

enabled him to hold the balance against
NZ Chess

By NM Peter Stuart

McLaren in round 4 allowing Green, who
beat Smith with a nice exchange sacrifice in
the endgame, and Kulashko, whose win over
Hopewell was the game of the tournament,
to share the lead with him on 3%. Hart took
the half-point bye in the Saturday evening
round and then withdrew because of illness.

And then there were two. Green, already a
pawn down, blundered a piece to McLaren
while Kulashko beat Leonhardt. Garbett
moved into third place on 4 points, a
situation he was unable to exploit as in the
final round Smith won three pawns for a
piece and the foot soldiers, backed by a
brace of bishops, proved too strong. The
result of the game between the leaders was
predictable — and very soon known! Fair
enough, too, as only Garbett could possibly
have caught them while a loss could have
left the loser in a muitiple tie for third. As it
happened Green and Hopewell agreed to a
draw surprisingly quickly while Paul Beach,
who also had 3% going into the last round,
went down to Leonhardt after his sacrificial
attack failed.

McLaren, LY - Gill, G
French [C10]

led €6 2.d4 dS 3.5c3 dxed 4.0xed 96
5.5nf6+ Wxf6 6.9f3 Rd6 7.9g5 Br5 8.Rd3
Was+ 9.0d2 Wb6 10.We2 Nc6 11.c3 De7
12.0-0-0 9g6 13.g3 c6 14.9g5 Yc7 15.14
&8 16.Hdfl Qe7 17.hd4 @xg5 18.fxgS Rd7
19.h5 ©e7 20.g6 15 21.Qc4 Dd5 22.h6 hxgb
23.0xd5 exd5 24.0f4 He8§ 25.Uxe8+ Rxe$
26.2x¢7 1-0.

McLaren, LJ — Garbett, PA
Sicilian [B85]

Led ¢85 2.913 §c6 3.d4 cxd4 4.9xd4 e6
5803 WeT 6.8e2 a6 7.0-0 9f6 8.ad4 Re7
9.3 d6 10.f4 0-0 11.2f3 Eb8 12.9b3 b6
13.g4 DaS 14.g5 HA7 15942 Qb7 16.8g2
Bfc8 17.%h5 g6 18.0h3 Wds8 19.Eadl b5
20.axb5 axb5 21.$xb5 Raé 22.c4 @xb5
23.cxb5 Hxb5 24.2d4 e5 25.fxe5 dxeS
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26.82xf71 Of8

26...6xf7 27 Wxh7+ &f8 (27...0e¢6 28 Wxgo+
9f6 29.8h3+ ©d6 30.@xe5+ Gc6 31.gxf6
Qc5+ 32.6h1 Ba8 33.Qe6 +-) 28.Efl+ 66
29.gxf6 @xf6 30.Wh8+ &f7 31.Exf6+ Wxf6
32.Yxc8 We6 33.Wxc6 Dxc6 34.9c3 +—).
27.Exe7 Hc6

27..Wxd4+ 28.8h1 Wd8 29.Ea7 +.

28.Wa3 Wxdd+ 29.0h1 Wd6 30.Uxd6 Exdé
31.Ef1 Eb8 3263 He6 33.ExeS $ixes
34.9xe5 Bxb2 35.9c4 Exg2 36.03g2 %Y.
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Kulashko, A — Hopewell, NH
Sicilian (B23)
Notes by Alexei Kulashko
l.e4 5 2.5c3 9c6 3.f4 e6 4.943 d5 5.8b5
ige7 6.We2 267!
6...d4 is better.7.2xc6+ $ixc6?

White would be better after 7...bxc6
because of Black's bad bishop on ¢8. In spite
of this Black should prefer a capture by the
pawn. After 7..9%c6 Black either loses a
pawn or is forced to get his king in front.
8.exd5 Hb4

After 8..$d4 9.Wed 5 10.d3 White holds
an extra pawn and leaves Black with a
number of weaknesses.
9.dxe6! Sixc2+ 10.£d1 Sxal 11.exf7+ ¢d7

After 11..9xf7 12.9e5+ &f6 White can
either go into the probably winning endgame
13.%h5 g6 14.WgS+ ¢g7 15.Uxd8 Qgat+
16.9%xg4 Exd8 17.b3 or play more
aggressively with 13.9e4+ @e7 14.Hel and
Black has a great defence problem, e.g.
14...0e6 1598g5 Wd5 (15..8xa2 16.9ef7+
©d7 17. Ygdt) 16.9xe6 Yxa2 (16..Yxet
17.9e6+; 16...0xe6 17.Wgd+ be7 18.8f5) 17.
Sixcs ©d6 18.9%ed3 with decisive attack, or
14...Wd5 15.6¢3 Ye6 16.Wd3 92 17.8xc2 c4
18.Wd4 W5+ 19.8d1 Re6 20.g4 W6 21.9d5+.
12.9d5 @dé6 13.b4

With the object of developing the bishop
and threatening 14.bxc5 and 15. De5+.

13..018

In view of the facts that Black's king in the
centre of the board is in serious danger and
White has different threats it is very difficult

NZ Chess
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to make a decision. Black has a number of
options but there is not one to guarantee him
casy defence, e.g. 13..cxb4 14.Bel UfB
15.0b2 Exf7 1695+ ©xe5 17.Wxe5 dc6
(17..0d8 18.¢d6+ Wd7 19.9f6+) 18.9xb4+
$d7 19.He4 and Black is helpless; or
13...5c6 14.We4 cxb4 15.9d4+ dc5 16.8b2
with the threat 17.%¢2 and 18.Ecl+; or
13...66 14.9¢5+ @xe5 15.Wxe5 dc6 (15...8b7
16.2b2 ©xd5 17Wxd5 ®e7 18.Eel+ &f8
19.8e5 Uf6 20.We8+) 16.9e7+ $d7 (16...4b7
17.Wed+ $c7 18.8b2) 17.Bel Qb7 18.9b2
We7 19.We6+ d8 20 @xg7 wins.
14.bxcS
White should also play carefully, e.g.

14.Hel Wxf7 15.9e5+ fxe5 16.Wxe5 dc6
17.9e7+ Wxe7! 18.Uxe7 Qg4+ 19.He2 HaeB
208xc5+ ©d7 21.Wd4+ @c8 22.Uxal is
unclear.
14..\Wxf7

After 14...8xc5 White has a decisive attack
with 15.8el and (1) 15..2d6 16.8b2 &d8
(16..8xf7 17.95+) 17.8xg7 Yxf7 18.Lf6+
$d7 19.9e5+ xe5 20.Uxe5 dc6 21.9b4+;
(2) 15...4d8 16.c5 246 (16.. Wxf7 17.8g5+)
17.We5+ &d7 18.De5+ xe5 19 Wxes.
15.Yc4

15.cxd6 Wxd5 16.8e7+ ¢c6 17.8el also
wins.
15...0xf4

15...£d8 16.cxd6 Be6 17.9g5 Wh5 18.Be2;
15..b5 16.We4 threatening the rook on a8
(17.9b6+).
16.d3!

The winning move. 16...2xc1 17 $e5+.
16...2b8 17.Wad+ b5 18.cxb6+ 1-0.

Smith, RW — Garbett, PA
Dutch [A88]
1.d4 15 2.c4 96 3.g3 26 4.02g2 Qg7 5.9¢3 d6
65M3 0-0 7.0-0 c6 8.d5 €5 9.dxe6 Rxe6
10.9d3 Hgd 11.Hg5 S5 12.61xe6 We7 13.Uc2
Wxe6 14.b3 926 15.Ra3 Gh8 16.Hadl Ead8
17.¢3 Ed7 18.5d2 $igd 19.92 Bfd8 20.Efd1
D7 21.Hd4 We6 22.9xc6 bxc6 23.8xc6 Ef7
24.2xd6 Hxd6 25.Hxd6 Wal+ 26.0g2 Qe5
27.Bd1 We3 28Wxc3 @xc3 29.0f3 $f6
30.Ed3 Qe5 31.8¢6 96 32.b4 Rc7 33.0b2
$g8 34.c5 Hd8 35.0b5 $g7 36.Lc4 Ee7
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37.b5 b7 38.Hd5 Da5 39.Qe2 &f7 40.Ed2
Sed 41.8c2 Re5 42.2a3 Hc7 43.2b4 Ob7
44.c6 de8 45.2d3 Sbd6 46.a4 Hc8 47.9xed
fxe4 48.Bcd 9d6 49.9xd6 @xd6 50.Exed+
He7 51.Bxe7+ ¢xe7? 52.613 Qc7 53.0e4 dd6
54.f4 @b6 55.g4 He6 56.h3 h5 57.f5+ gxfS+
58.gxfS+ 1-0.

Finally, a couple of interesting positions
where opportunities were missed.

This is the position after Black's 32nd
move in the game Garbett-Emett from round
1. With equal material and no real prospect
of a passed pawn one would expect a draw
and this is, indeed, what should happen and
what did happen. But such simple endings
can be very difficult and the result might
well have been otherwise.

7

33.g4?

White plans to leave Black with an
isolated f-pawn but perhaps forgets that it
can just as easily be a passed g—pawn.
33...016 34.0f4 bS?

This gives White a chance to retrieve the
situation. Instead 34...g5+! 35.0f3 b5 36.b3
b4 37.0g3 fxgd4 38.0xgd dg6 39.0g3 Of5
40513 gd+ 41.0g3 bed 42,612 g3+ 43.0e2
g2 44.912 g1W+ 45.4xgl dxe3 is winning.
35.gxf5?

But White does not appreciate the danger
he is in; 35.g5+ $e6 36.b3 =.
35...gxf5?

A natural reply of course, but 35...g5+!
still wins: 36.%g4 bxad 37.c3 (37.c4 dxcd
38.e4 c3 39.e5+ &f7 40.bxc3 a3 —+) 37...a3
38.bxa3 a4 39.e4 (39.0g3 Oxf5 40.0f3 ga+

41.0f2 ded 42.0e2 g3) 39..dxed 40.c4 €3
41.9f3 &xf5 42.9xe3 g4! 43.d5 cxd5 44.cxd5
de5 45.d6 &xd6 46.0f4 dc5 47.dxga dod
48.40f4 &b3 49.Ge3 dxa3 50.0d2 b2 —+.
36.013 &g5
Now the winning chances are all gone.

37.0g3 bg6 38,4f4 &f6 39.c3 bxad 40.013
tbe6 41.0g3 Of7 42.013 de6 43.0g2 @f6
44.0h3 bgs 45.0g3 dg6 46.014 f6 47.413
Y%,

The game Hair—Green from round 2
reached the following position after White's
33rd move. This could be a very interesting
rook or double rook ending with the black
connected passed pawns against the white e—
pawn. Indeed Black had offered numerous
queen swaps over the previous moves as the
presence of the ladies is much in White's
(middle—game) favour.

33..2d7?

After the better 33..Wf7 34.Wxh6 Yf1+
35.Bxf1 Exfl+ 36.Exfl gxh6 37.6bl White
is well on top.
34.a37?1

This may not throw away the win but it is
quite unnecessary. 34 Wxh6 may well also be
winning but 34.We6+! is devastating e.g.
34..Bdf7 35.Bxg7+! and mate in 2, or
34..f7 35.Bxg7+! or 34..Bff7 35.We8+ &h7
36.Exh6+! and mate next move.

34..417
Better 34...0h8.

35.Wxh6 Yf1+ 36.Exfl Bxfl+ 37.Exfl gxhé
38.Ef6 Eh7 39.¢6
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39.Hd6 looks risky but White has time to
snaffle the d—pawn if he wants: 39... 39...h5
40.Exd5 (40.e6 He7 41.Hxd5 Bxe6 42.BxhS
and the queenside majority is decisive)
40...h4 41.¢6 h3 42.Hds+ dg7 43.Bd7+ dgb
44 .¢7 again winning.
39...h5 40.Bf3?

The winning 40.Ef5! h4 41.Hxd5 transposes
to the previous note. The text hands the
advantage to Black.
40...h4 41.Eh3

The ultimate agony for a rook, blockading
an enemy passed pawn.
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41...0f8 42.c4 dxcd 43.d5 be7 44.89b1 &d6
45.6c2 ©xd5 46.9¢c3 b5 47.He3?

47 .e7 Bxe7 48.8Exh4 Be3+ 49.¢c2 should be
drawn.

47...0d6

The score—sheets reveal no more moves yet
Black is probably winning, e.g., 47...8d6
48.a4 (48.€d4 de7 and the e falls when the
E is forced to the h—file ) 48...a6 (48...h3?
49.¢7 Bxe7 50.Exh3 draws) 49.axb5 axb5
50.6b4 de7 51.0xbS h3 52.Bel h2 53.Bhl
Eh4 and the black & will own the board.
ViV,

North Shore CC Championship

Leonard McLaren went one better than last
year when he scored a convincing victory in
this year A-grade Championship. His
undefeated 8'/10 gave him a two-point
margin in the double-round event and apart
from a moment of madness when he
unsoundly sacrificed a piece against an out-
of-form Wolf Leonhardt in the latter’s time
trouble, he was never in danger of losing.
Sharing second were Matthew Barlow, who
had been sitting on a hat-trick, and Peter
Stuart on 6%. They were followed by
Leonhardt 4, Naveed Aslam 2)2 and Ben
Giles 2.

Prashant Mistry successfully defended his
B-grade title in a close race with 8/11. Going
into the last round he was level with Brenton
Emett and Michael Howard but this duo lost
their games and shared second place with
Daniel Johns and Jim Mathieson on 7.

Two schoolboys, David Munroe and Mark
Le Brocq, dominated the C-grade with the
former edging ahead on the final night to
win with 6'4/10 to Le Brocq’s 6. Next were
Leo Grevers and Graham WagstafT on 5%.

Leonhardt, W — McLaren, LJ
King's Indian [E82]
1.d4 ©6 2.c4 g6 3.9c3 Rg7 4.e4 d6 5.f3 00
6.Qe3 b6 7.8d2 c5 8.d5 e6 9.00—0 exd5
10.exd5 a6 11.g4 b5 12.h4 hS 13.gxhS Axh5
14.94 215 15.2¢5 Ub6 16.De2 Qxed 17.fxed
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$d7 18.2h6 bxed 19.9xg7 dxg7 20.Bgl 95
21.9f4 fixf4 22.Uxf4 c3 23.Eg2 Eab8 24.812
15 25.Hg2 cxb2+ 26.6b1 U4 27.Ugs Uxed+
28.2d3 Wxd5 29.h5 We6 30.Qc2 Yi6 31.Wd2
Eh8 32hxg6 $Hcd 33.0d3 45 34.U13
[34.@xdS ©a3#] 34...d4 35.Ef2 Eh6 0-1.

Barlow, MJ — McLaren, LJ
King's Indian [E82]
1.d4 96 2.c4 g6 3.5c3 Rg7 4.e4 d6 5.3 00
6.Qe3 b6 7.2d3 a6 8.9ge2 ¢5 9.d5 6 10.0-0
He8 11.Wd2 exd5 12.exd5 $Hd7 13.b3 Qes
14.2¢2 bS
14..Hb8 15.a4 Ee7! A Wf8; A Heb7.
15.cxb5 axb5 16.9xb5 a6 17.9Dec3 c4
18.a4 Ec8 19.2d4 cxb3 20.2xb3 Hecd

21.Qxc4

21.912 9e5 (21...8a5 22.8xc4 Bxed 23.0b6
Wb4 24 Bfbl+—; 21...8b7 22.9a7!4+— A $cb5)
22 Bfd1+.
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21..Hxc4 22.Bfel ©xb5 23.axb5 Exd4
24xd4 Sed 250e3 Dxc3 26.fred Lxel
27.Exel 15 28.8a7

28.Wa417 =
28...fxed 29.8d4 YasS 30.Exe4 Hxed 31.0xed
b6+ .

31..8xb5? 32.8e6+ ®g7 33.We7+ &hé
34 Wxd6.,
32.6f1 GxbS+ 33.012 Ub2+ 34.6f1 Wel+
35.412 WeS+ Y—1%k.

Club identification

Players are identified in the NZCF ratings
lists and reports in NZ Chess by the
following abbreviations:

AS Ashburton

AC Auckland Chess Centre

CA Canterbury

GA Gambit

HA Hamilton

HP Hopwick-Pakuranga

HH Hastings and Havelock North

IN Invercargill

KA Kapiti

NA Napier (Gambit)

NE Nelson (Gambit)

NP New Plymouth

NS North Shore

OT Otago

PT Papatoetoe

PE Petone (Gambit)

SP School pupil (player not registered
through a club)

UH Upper Huit

WT Waitermata

WA Wanganui

WE Wellington

WH Whangarei (Gambit)

ZZ No club designated

November 1996 NZCF ratings

A total of 78 events were rated by NZCF in

the second period of 1996 - 52 standard
events and 26 rapid. The cut-off was at
November 5.

Standard:New Zealand Junior and age
group champs, Wellington CC Queen’s
Birthday tournaments, Waitakere Trust
Open, Civic CC knock-out cup, Civic CC
round robins, Invercargill Queen’s Birthday
Open, Waitemata CC RRs A & B, Swiss C,
North Island Championship, Waikato Open,
Canterbury Chas . Hart Cup, South Island
Championships, Waitemata CC Winter Cup,
North Shore Open, Howick-Pakuranga CC
Champs A B C, Auckland CC Autumn,
Auckland CC Winter Cup, Canterbury CC
Champs A B C, Wellington CC Champs A
B, Wanganui CC Champs A B C, Wanganui
CC Rating Nos 1 2, Auckland CC Champs,
Ashburton CC Champ, Petone CC Champ,
Waitemata CC Champs preliminary, Civic
CC Champs C.

Rapid: Wellington junior and age groups,
Wellington CC junior and age group
champs, Otago CC, Westpac Autumn Rapid,
Wellington QB rapid, Auckland Open rapid,
Upper Hutt 40/40, Latvian Gambit, All-
Wellington Rapid, North Island Rapid, North
Shore Rapid Champ leg 2, Otago CC minis,
R1, 1 2 3, North Shore 1996 Rapid Champ
leg 3,0tago, Westpac Winter Rapid,
Canterbury Winter Rapid, Canterbury May
Rapid, South Island Rapid Champ, Mid-
Canterbury Rapid Championships,
Wellington CC graded junior champs,
Wellington CC girls’ champ, Ashburton CC
Rapid Champ.

Wellington Chess Club announces that it is now meeting on Saturday evenings in
The Lighthouse Centre, 235 Karori Road, Karori, Wellington 5 (opppsite Karori Mall).
Juniors 6pm (coaching session in two groups, beginners and advanced), Seniors 7.30pm.
Visitors and new members welcome.
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NZCF Active Player Combined Rating List for 2-1996 (711 players)

SMALL VA
DIVE RJ

OO U WP
2
H
2
g

17 LACUNZA JC
18 BARLOW MJ
19 SINCLAIR M
20 LOVE AJ

21 STUART PW
22 SARAPU O
23 METGE JN
24 HOPEWELL NH
25 BOYD KM

26 SPAIN GA
27 WASTNEY S

28 SUTHERLAND JL OT

29 FREEMAN MR
30 JACKSON JR
31 DOWDEN RA
32 LEONHARDT W
33 HART R

34 HAWKES PD
35 WEIR PB

36 LAM DKW

37 FABRI F

38 GUTHRIE DW
39 VAN DIJK P
40 SPILLER PS

41 MASTILOVICH R PE

CA
CI
Ns
CI

NS

WA
GA
IN
NS
NS
GA
NS
AC
HA
oT
WH
HP

16
459
2
383
L]
255
3

ki
251

379
395
482
830

454
151
29
148
11
507
101
52
1305
1932
1190
391
162

1858

42 RADOJEVIC I AC 1990
43 STEADMAN MVR AC

44 MARNER G
45 ROBINSON JP

PE
AC

201
253
526

46 VAN DER HOORN MW

47 ELLIOT DB
48 TUFFERY PB
49 WALSH BG
S50 WEEGENAAR DP
51 MCNALLY I
52 JEVTIC S
53 COOPER DJ
54 CONNOR BP
55 LOVRICH M
56 MONRAD PG
57 WHEELER B
58 JORDAN AW
59 METGE RC
60 GORIS R
61 POMEROY AJ

NZ Chess

PE
NS
CI
HA
CA
AC
NS
WA
PE
2.

PE
AC
CI
PT
AC
CI

617
977
961
369
272
673
1984
350
498
1976
600
386
511
1246
1140
13

23
9
28
24
11
4
S
16
11
4
12
29

11
16

12
21
16

2163

unr
2131
2123
2104
2102
2093
2088
2085
2081
2070
2060

2054
2050
2050
2047
2047
2041
2038
2038
2022
2017
2012
2007
2005

2003
2001
1997
1992
1982

1978
1974
1967
1963
1962
1959

unr
1946
1940

unr
1939
1939
1934
1928
1923
1920

31

6
25
14
18

6

14

18
28

2361
2300
2252
2276
2232
2265
2067*
2161
2224
2234
2180
2190
2108*
2161
unr
2200
2135*
2089
2123
2165
2123
2169
2004
2106
2135
2135
1980

1884
2085

unr
2128
2050
1971

unr
1968
1797
2019
1968
1941
2000

2033
unr
unr

1878

2040

1913
1943
1881
unr
1721*
1855
1956*
2012
1863
1939*
1939
1980
1950
1825
1900
2013

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
n
72
73
74
75
76

17

78
79
80
81
82
83

84
85
86
87
88
89

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

DAVIES RE PT 2067 4 1919*
FENERIDIS A WE 6 1919
BOSWELL TJ NP 547 1908
POST MJ WA 393 8 1906 6
BENNETT HP HA 89 22 1903 27
POMEROY DM 2. 303 1300
LIM B HP 1124 7 1899 6
TURNER MG 2. 417 1896
GIBBONS RE GA 37 6 1892 7
TURNBULL J AC 1149 2 1889 5
PERRY R AC 1830 26 1884 13
PACKER A WA 1945 B8 1879
SWAYNE ED AC 1143 1867
MCDONALD JA ZZ 648 1862

RUPASINGHE SD
WE 1027 13 1862
VAN DER WALT G

HP 2021 7 1855*12
BURNS CJ WA 1300 1849
COATES S CA 1359 21 1849 1
WINFIELD AW CI 845 4 1846
LYNN KW HA 32 14 1842
ION GJ NS 301 1838
ARANDJELOVIC M

AC 1829 1835*
VAN PELT J WT 327 1835
KARIM F WE 1749 1830

LATIMER B AC 1691 10 1830 6

SEREBRIANY D CA 2008 13 1828 11
DUNN P CI 558 13 1B25
VETHARANIAM PAR

WA 550 8 1825
FEENSTRA J OT 2019 unr 18
HARSE GG OT 28 5 1810 9
COMPTON AA CA 970 1808 5
HARE T GA 1929 unr 9
NOTLEY DG HP 377 1804 6
THOMPSON B PT 1943 1804*
CARTER GS UH 238 1801
VINCENT MB OT 986 1789 6

CUMMINGS N CA 1617 13 1785 10

PITTS GL NS 1073 1785
BLAXALL CS HP 698 3 1782
SINTON PJ OT 554 1780
TBAILA R AS 1706 8 1779 8
MULLAN AB CI 461 1773
POW K AS 793 10 1772 27
SCHWASS MP OT 414 5 1770 8
ZARKOVIC B AC 1992 21 1770
TAKANO M GA 1898 1769*
BOYD DJ NS 700 1764 17
FUATAI F HP 1231 7 1764
CRAIG R HH 1507 1763
LEZARD G WE 727 1761
CHATI MC SP 2026 4 1760*
GRAINGER S WE 1080 1758
CASILANG A  AC 1197 10 1757
VECOVSKY MP OT 1092 1755
MACDONALD P AC 1740 5 1750
BANKS G HP 659 7 1749
HAIR PI NS 993 23 1747 25
HILL M CI 1426 4 1747 4
METGE KM PT 309 1746
PESTOV V ?. 1977 unr

unr
1872
1783
1799
1938
unr

1851*
1867
1889
1816
1582
unr
1775
1811

1853

1882*
5 1915
1 1748

1594
unr
1862

unr

unr
1884*
1885*
1970*
1894

1738
1818
1856
1819
1806
1851
unr ‘
1727
1783
2108
1962*
1778
1839
1809
unr
1564
1843
unr
unr
1829
1521
1896>
1719
unr
1719
unr
1551
unr
1835
1631
1618
1826
1745*
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122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186

BOSWELL W WA 670
GILL G WH 913
ALDRIDGE AL CI 412
BELL CM UH 242
REID AV NA 562
PEDRESCHI M CI 1546
CATER JE WI 117
ASLAM N NS 1975
MACKWAY-JONES RA

IN 1068
NAFATALI N OT 2020
VAN ROOY AJ PT 1900
BEESLEY RA AC 633
NIJMAN AJ ca 72
DAVIES G CA 433
MATHIESON JS NS 71
RAYNER EP oT 973
GLOVER R PE 1200
MACLEOD S CI 1931
PRICE AJ UH 286
SMITH VJ WT 345
STRACY DM CI 64
FRASER C CA 1361
LACUNZA A Kp 1128
MISTRY P NS 1467
LAMBOURNE GJ OT 903
HOWARD MI NS 258
THIMM J 2Z 2058
WILLIAMS K  HP 1472
RUSSELL T CA 1360
MCNABB M CA 987
TAUPAKI A ?. 1575
WARD K AC 1196
STOREY DJH PT 1285
BEACH PK AC 2068
DE JONGE H HP 1855
MCLEOD S HA 1963
BARROW G WE 595
PHILLIPS J WE 1320
PLACKIC T UH 1859
EDWARDS RE CI 618
MCPHERSON A CI 1385
TIDEY SB WT 1656
VAN DAM SML AC 43
NUVAL N AC 1685
LUSHKOTT V Kp 1420
ADAMS JM CA 126
FRANKEL Z WE 194
HOSKYN GA WA 79
JACKSON LR  WE 1333
GUY M CA 1328
DOLEJS D GA 351
GILES BJ NS 1469
BOOTH AJ HP 259
EMETT BG NS 855
REWETI M UH 1353
ARENDS K AC 1993
SNELSON PR NS 328
WONG KA PE 1261
MACLEOD C ?. 1933
DRAKE AS UH 227
EAST S PT 1103
PARTRIDGE D CA 2060
ABURN S WE 644
PATEL D WT 1516
VAN DEN HEUVEL A

NS 1708

19
26
13

16
28
13

13
12

12

20

10

15

25

23

16

11

11

13

1733
1732 13
1731 10
1731 5
1722
1720
1719
1718*13

1717 6
unr
1717*
1710 6
1704 10
1701
1701 6
1697
1696
1696
1696
1695
1695
1690 6
1689
1689 16
1684
1677 19
unr 6
1676* 6
1675 5
1674 10
1670
1669
1668
1667
unr
1664%*
1662
1662 10
1661
1660
16517
1655
1654
1647
unr
1644
1643 10
1642
1642 5
1637
1636 19
1633 18
1630 6
1630 5
1630 5
1628%*
1628 12
1620 8
unr
1616 5
1613
1613* 6
1609
1609

1606

1557*
1977
1739
1685
1726
1711
1697
1722

1410*
1717*
1691*
1698
1749
1544
1645
1790*
1809
1721
1629
1691
1698
1700*
1652
1704
1691
1481
1677*
1439
1759
1613
1648*
unr
1698
unr
1666*
unr
1667
1620
1552
1527
1602*
1615
unr
1543~*
1646
1502*
1760
1570%*
1793
unr
1696
1735
1521
1675
1470
unr
1524
1725
1617*
1692*
1821
1320*
1714
unr

unr

187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215

216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
221
228

230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251

FOORD MRR
DAVIS JM
FROST E

GOLD HR

DUNN A
DUFFIELD T
DULOVIC R
PRICE S
MCCAUGHAN DJ
NYBERG M
BELL DI
CHANDLER K
MAZUR JJ
SIMPERINGHAM

HENDERSON M
OKEY KM
ROSSITER PE
BYFORD CS
LUKETINA I
PORTER J
MORROW D
CRAWFORD R
ONG W
WYLIE MW
FORSTER W
REEDER B
EADE D
STARR R
STORCHNEGGER

BISHOP RF
MULLIGAN AW
WALKER G
WHIBLEY J
BENNETT RH
EASTERLOW NL
BURNHAM DS
KERRIGAN L
TRUNDLE GE
PHILLIPS R
TAYLOR S
JOHNS DP
STEWART MI

BENSON C
BATCHELOR A
O'CONNOR JA
HAMPTON R
PATTINSON N
CAPPER DS
WILSON J
DAWES G
MERWART Z
BOJTOR J
ROBINSON T
THORPE G
WILSON C
GOUDIE D
KING PC
MILNE DJO
GENC U

KAY JB
WALLIS P
JONES LR
MILLAR B

oT

WE
oT

oT

oT

KP

UH

NS
AC
CI
PT

GA

55
1302
180
798
1393
1173
1960
1119
1216
1451
168
1991
103

1693
1953
48
1367
439
925
1978
883
1720
1478
1265
927
1449
2070
1771

1683
1175
1150
1522
1131
965
1148
575
2032
45
1371
1155
1234
367
1243
1911
1087
1580
527
375
1267
243
1661

. 1964

1944
302
2041
1961
962
1796
268
862
1380

1104
679
1344

40

26

10
16

17

18

13
12
18
18

1605 21 1652
1603 12 1786
1600 17 1558
1598 20 1623
1594 5 1556
1592 19 1561
1588* 1741+
1586 1526
1585 6 1591
1564 24 1608
1583 1565
1583 unr
1582 5 1584
1578 1580%*
1575 6 1694*
1574 1528
1574 unr
1570 1831
1568 1712%
1568* 6 1562*
1566 unr
1564* unr
1564 6 1281
1563 1538
1562 unr
1562 5 1621*
1558%* unr
unr 1558
1558 unr
1556 1622
1549 22 1609
1548 1418+*
1548 1473
1546 1513
1544 1422
1543 unr
1543~* unr
1539 1428
1537 6 1658
1537 1412%
1535 6 1484
1535 unr
1533 1584+
unr 1533%
1530 unr
1529 14 1648
1529 6 1444*
1524 1482
1523 1472
1520 17 1634
1519 unr
1517 11 1401+
1517 unr
1514 1598
unr 5 1514*
1514* unr
1511 1604
1508 6 1607*
1508 5 1596
1508 1495
1507 unr
1507 5 1429
1506 1546
1501 1391*
1497+ 1608*
NZ Chess

252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259

260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275

276
277
278

279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287

288

290
291
292
293

294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

551
1616
1004
1252
1468
1097
1111
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1147
1969

14309 &

1982
1488

1988 1

1902
2011

GIBB JL oT
GRUBB IR WE
HEPERI DJN oT
HIMONA PJ CI
DALE CL NS
SCARF R AS
PAINO RR CI
RICHARDSON NJ
AS
WORN J PT
YOUNG P AC
DIXON HA CI
GARRETT T NA
EAGLE S CA
BOAG P CA
SADLER M CA
EVANS T NS
MAUNDER G zZ
BENNETT ST AS
VAN ROSSUM P IN
BURN MR GA
SOUTHGATE B CI
STARR A HP
ARVIN EM HP
FARRINGTON LB
WE
MORRISON MK AC
KIMBERLEY M HP
ALLSOBROOK AJR
UH
SARFAS E CI
DAGNINO F HP
REID A UH
HOWELL G ?.
AZNAR E WE
SYKES J NT
PALMER BP WT
KOIA A PE
VAN BODEGRAVEN T
GA
STIMPSON J PT
MACFARLANE A WT
GORDON MA WE
TUMAI A HA
URBANSKI 2 AS
VAN DER WALT T
HP
MICHAEL A PT
RYAN F oT
GILHOOLY B ?.
STEPHENS TC CA
BROUGHTON J HA
ONG J HP
LEGGETT B KP
WOOD C AS
TANGI TJJ AC
GLOISTEIN B CA
HOOTON BR PT
MUKHEDKAR § WE
GILMARTIN J CI
POWELL T Ho
BERKELEY R oT
HALL S CI
PAKENHAM J AC
TIPENE B CA
VINCENT DA AC

NZ Chess

1414

SRV

W W W0 Y WOy e

AN N FIRES

[
o

W O



19
252 GIBB JL OoT 551 1493 2 1386 313 BARLOW A WE 1753 5 1413 1470
253 GRUBB IR WE 1616 1493 1501 314 REID I PT 1102 1413 1435%
254 HEPERI DJN OT 1004 5 1493 19 1736 315 NIKOLAEV V. CA 2059 10 1412* 6 1317+
255 HIMONA PJ CI 1252 1 1493 unr 316 CALDER RJ  WT 368 28 1409 unr
256 DALE CL NS 1468 1491 1438 317 TSEUNG JCO  AC 1695 30 1407 12 1273
257 SCARF R AS 1097 10 1489 35 1504 318 ASHE M AC 802 3 1403 1371%
258 PAINO RR CI 1111 1488 1454 319 WILLIAMS V 2. 1347 1403 1635%
259 RICHARDSON NJ 320 KELLY § CA 651 13 1401 11 1517
AS 1158 10 1488 27 1561 321 ANTONY M GA 1765 1397 unr
260 WORN J PT 975 1486 1760 322 BANNISTER C OT 895 1396 6 1255
261 YOUNG P AC 612 19 1483 unr 323 JORDAN PJ ca 1177 1395 1462
262 DIXON HA CI 119 1482 1291* 324 MCGURK A IN 1071 5 1394 1299%
263 GARRETT T NA 1621 unr 6 1460 325 VAN ZOOMEREN J
264 EAGLE S CA 1919 1476% unr OoT 901 1393 14 1426
265 BOAG P CA 1095 14 1469 6 1499 326 PAU KS OT 1923 1392% 2 1201*
266 SADLER M CA 1160 13 1466 6 1205* 327 POCOCK GW GA 1709 5 1389 6 1476
267 EVANS T NS 1754 4 1464 16 1602 328 JONES A AC 1518 1388 unr
Kokl 268 MAUNDER G ZZ 2074 unr 6 1463% 329 BALDWIN P NS 322 1387 1287
1831 269 BENNETT ST AS 1156 10 1460 35 1328 330 OTENE EA AC 616 30 1387 7 1347
o 12" 270 VAN ROSSUM P IN 1899 5 1460  unr 331 KERRY J WI 16826 27 1385  unr
s 1562~ 271 BURN MR GA 1466 6 1458 12 1543 332 EDWARDS J 7. 1415 unr 5 1383
Lnr 272 SOUTHGATE B CI 929 6 1458 1359 333 GILMOUR M WT 1678 19 1382 unr
|y nc 273 STARR A HP 1763 unr 1455 334 STEWART J 2% 1508 1382 1313*
s lesl 274 ARVIN EM HP 889 1454 6 1571 335 RENNIE H ?. 1612 1381* 1418
1338 275 FARRINGTON LB 336 PYNE T IN 1069 5 1380 1170*
iy MO WE 1164 14 1454 5 1563 337 RAMSAY B CI 59 15 1376 5 1453
5 1821 276 MORRISON MK AC 74 26 1454 1412 338 KURIAKOSE J WE 2062 unr 4 1375#
| LT 277 KIMBERLEY M HP 1854 unr 1452% 339 MEARS GW NS 92 14 1372 1493
1558 278 ALLSOBROOK AJR 340 ANSELL D PT 1395 1368 unr
UH 283 1450 1557 341 PRESTON JN IN 107 5 1365 893+
P 279 SARFAS E CI 1319 6 1450 4 1416 342 FROST J AC 1996 19 1363 6 1218*
gy 1522 280 DAGNINO F HP 1346 5 1449 1559%* 343 MACDONALD JR AS 1088 10 1363 35 1499
= ;??9* 281 REID A UH 926 1449 unr 344 SCHURR R KP 1009 1361 1355+
;jjs 282 HOWELL G ?. 1428 unr 5 1447 345 BURROWS GL  AC 1576 15 1360 unr
Lol 283 AZNAR E WE 1861 1443%* unr 346 STONE RG oT 902 1360 19 1339
284 SYKES J WT 1682 ° 1442 1369 347 PUTT G IN 1747 1358 unr
285 PALMER BP WT 1141 23 1441 unr 348 SHARDY 2 CI 233 7 1356 1372+
286 KOIA A PE 1136 13 1440 11 1546 349 SULLIVAN GE NS 1206 1353 1468
287 VAN BODEGRAVEN T 350 WHITEHOUSE A NS 1677 1353 unr
GA 909 1437 5 1462 351 RILEY B NS 2031 unr 11 1352
288 STIMPSON J PT 1100 1435 1533+ 352 SATCAU R AC 1952 1351+ unr
289 MACFARLANE A WT 1886 24 1434 6 1356* 353 SHIELDS JA WT 531 1350 unr
290 GORDON MA WE 639 1431 1435+ 354 BELL G 2. 1602 1348 1443
291 TUMAI A HA 2024 14 1431*19 1687 355 DELLACA B GA 1650 1348 1569*
292 URBANSKI Z AS 1938 10 1431*27 1396 356 HOLDAWAY S GA 1924 7 1348%  1422%
293 VAN DER WALT T 357 NEAL RM HA 888 14 1348 11 1565
HP 2073 5 1431% unr 358 SAJAK G HP 1851 unr 1348*
294 MICHAEL A PT 1567 1430 1445 359 GLOVER B AC 1537 1347 unr
295 RYAN F OT 1531 1429 6 1405 360 WILLIAMS J WA 2086 12 1346% unr
296 GILHOOLY B 2. 1330 1427 1313+ 361 BULLOCK O CI 2027 5 1345* unr
297 STEPHENS TC CA 948 1427 unr 362 KINGSTON 2ZH KP 1357 16 1345 1251
- 298 BROUGHTON J HA 944 6 1425 1379 363 LE BROCQ MJ NS 1586 1345 1242
299 ONG J HP 1476 5 1425 6 1446 364 DUNCAN M AS 1936 unr 1343
300 LEGGETT B KP 1967 1424* unr 365 JOYCE C PT 1697 1343 1329+
301 WOOD C AS 1227 10 1424 22 1430 366 WARDELL D IN 2043 5 1341+ unr
302 TANGI TJJ AC 1210 11 1422 1342+ 367 KARA D HA 1356 14 1339 6 1589
303 GLOISTEIN B. CA 54 13 1421 5 1468 368 CLARK C HA 1766 14 1338 11 1613
304 HOOTON BR PT 1147 1420 6 1430 369 COLLINS L PT 988 1338 unr
305 MUKHEDKAR S WE 1969 9 1419* 5 1527+ 370 REID DM oT 1182 1338 7 1356
306 GILMARTIN J CI 1409 14 1418 1518 371 MCLEAN G IN 1511 1334 1050+
307 POWELL T ?. 1982 unr  1418% 372 DAWOOD O PT 2025 5 1333+ unr
308 BERKELEY R OT 1488 1415 1409 373 ANDRIOLIC F PE 1275 1331 1507
309 HALL S CI 1988 10 1415% unr 374 VOSS PJ GA 1601 16 1331 unr
310 PAKENHAM J AC 1903 5 1415* 7 1678 375 WONG L WI 2037 15 1331+ unr
311 TIPENE B CA 2011 9 1414* 6 1464* 376 GIBSON M AC 1871 39 1327 unr
312 VINCENT DA AC 1414 1414 1482 377 WOOD P AC 1957 19 1325 unr

24 NZ Chess
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378
379
380
361
382
383
384

385
386

387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436

440
441
442
443
444

ROCCO G ZZ 2064
BUNCE C IN 1067
BEVIN M OT 1561
ANDERSON G CI 334
MARTIN O AC 1666
STEWART BK  ZZ 349
WHITEHOUSE RJ

NS 2030
ROSIE E CA 1046
SPENCER-SMITH PA

NS 357
BEHARIC E PE 1665
NORRIS T CA 1778
WONG J 2. 1856
AIDAN A AC 1031
POLLARD B WT 1723
JACKSON A CI 1973
MARTIN SC WI 305
HENRY R WE 1358
GOSNELL ME KP 1457
HALL C CA 1966
NICOLL A HP 1852
VARGA S HP 1980
GUERIN GB CA 738
BOROVSKIS J HP 387
GOECKEL H GA 1614
PATSTON G CA 1180
GARLAND M WI 354
COURTNEY H GA 1054
HARNETT PM CI 1383
HUGGINS J AC 1997
PARLANE LN GA 144
GONIN RCE OT 452
HEALEY R Kp 332
KEELING RL AS 1096
CHENG H NS 2076
TAYLOR DC PT 1503
POW SW OT 1935
GILLESPIE JG CI 974
EVERITT TH OT 1219
FISCHER F IN 1343
SHEEHAN R HH 1497
WINSOR BM NS 365
HANHAM S AC 1958
SHEEHAN T HH 1500
NORMAN C HP 1566
SHIELDS P WI 587
CROSLAND GW WT 898
KESSELER A WT 1718
JADALLAH I OT 1922
PILLSBURY A AC 1053
IAW T ?. 1866
ROWELL T OT 1590
IRONS B UH 1429
JUDKINS G GA 1742
WALKER CA WI 708
BELL A PT 1645
STEVENTON A CI 2012
SCHERER K AC 1994
WAGSTAFF GC NS 854
WHITEHOUSE AA

NS 2075
CHOW R WE 1803
TURNER P PT 1270
FRENCH W ?. 1870
WHITAKER B AC 1011
GRIFFITHS T OT 1914

5

unr
1322
1321
1320

8

1324~
unr

1374

unr

1320*S 1418

1319

1378

unr 11 1317%

12

20
22

13
22
18

12

18

12

14
20
15
15
39

19

24

1314

1314
1312
1312

6

1312* 5

1308
1306

1305*

1305
1302

1301~

1301

1301+

1

11

1301* 5

1299
1296
1296
1296
1295
1294
1293
1293
1293
1288
1285
1285

unr
1284

1283*

1282
1281
1278
1278
1272
1271
1270
1268
1263
1262
1262

6

()]

35
6

1260*21

1259

1258*

1258

1256%*

1256
1256
1255

1252+
1251*

1251

unr
unr
1241
1237
1237

22

18

6

6

1236* 9

unr

1481
1474%*
1377*
1306%*
unr
1503~*
unr
unr
1257*
1195+
1450*
1444%
1106*
1281
1280
unr
1439*
1339
1441
1268
unr
1084~
1303
1158*
1383
1284~*
1508
1296%*
1357
1281%*
1201
1311
1516
unr
1333
1443
unr
unr
unr
1471
unr
unr
1323
1007
1236
1334
1221
1801~
unr
1372

1481
1242
1333

unr
1326
1163

445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457

458
459
460

461
462
463
464
465
466
467

469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481

482
483

485
486
487

489

490
491

492
493
494
495

497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506

FORSYTH E IN
AUSTIN KR NP
ANNAN DJ NS
MUNROE DR NS
SAVAGE P WE
FORREST K WA
SULLIVAN GJ UH
IVANCIC s PE
MOORE J WE
ATKINSON J cCA
BELL M PT
QUINN KT PE
VAN DEN BOSCH K
HP
LANG M IN
RITCHIE A oT
VAN GERVEN CJ
GA
MCRARE JH PT
GODFREY P WT
FULLER R PT
BJUELOBRK I AC
STEWART A CA
LAWSON S WT
HARTIGAN C WT
WAI J HP
GLUCKMAN J 27
WEBER F WT
MADDREN B ZZ
BACKHOUSE C UH
NEWMAN B UH
NICHOLLS J WE
PATERSON S AC
JEFFS D KP
MORSE D HA
HIPKINS B AC
PRASAD L CI
LUI E HA
VAN DER MEY P
NS
GREVERS LP NS
COX J AS
ENGELARR J WT
CATER A WT
SANGA DS WA
HALL D NS
CHILVERS C HP

COLLINGWOOD V
WT

MOKRACEK J  HP

VAN DER WALT N

el
o

SHEEHAN SB
ANDERSON W

GORDON R
DONALDSON B
DARLING R
CHILVERS M
RAPPANGE F
MILLS G
SOH M
CLARK BK

BERNRRRERSANEET

1295

870
1378
1905
1833
1450

772
1491
1751
1327
1646
1624

1668
1564
1786

1448

532
1885

999
1872
2010
1345
1798
1770
2069
1959
1789
1354

187
2051
1233
1632
1515

320
2035
1259

431

2093
1721
1314
1947
1339
1480

1895
2072

2033
1736
1663
1995
2061
1897
1644
1908
1169
2046
2079
1481
1804

788
1869
1498

17

14

19

1234 unr
1233 13 1256
1230 1343
1230*11 1389
1229 22 1311
1227 unr
1227 5 1227
1226 1381~
1225 17 1365
1224 5 1505%
1224 1380
1223 1261*
1223 6 1367
1222 1407
1221 5 1272
1221 5 1289
1219 5 1271
1218 unr
1212 1328
1211* unr
1210* unr
1209 unr
1205 unr
1205 6 1081*
1203=* unr
1203 unr
1202 1385*
1197 1273
1197 5 1122%*
1197* 8 1263*
1197+ unr
1196* 1441%
1194* 1589*
1191 unr
1191%* unr
1186 1258*
1186 12 1463
1182 11 1390
unr 22 1181
1181 unr
1178 1268
1174 unr
1173 unr
1172 6 1204
1172 unr
1172+ unr
1172* 6 1489*
1171 1213*
1170 unr
1167 unr
unr 6 1167*
1167 unr
1166 1116*
unr 1166*
1165 6 1392
1164* unr
unr 27 1163
1162 5 1227
1161* 1270%*
1157 5 1337
1157+ unr
1155 5 1354
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508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518

WALLS C
POCOCK R
COOZE B
SHERLOCK J
CHAN W
MCCARTHY PD
RICHARDSON A
JONES GM
CRAWFORD R
FRASER K
MAC J
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519
520
521
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528
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530
531
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534
535
536
537
538
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541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564

565
566
567
568
569
570
571

BENT A
LEAF C
COOK J
GIDMAN E
CHEW RT
CAMERON D
BOYD M
BEECH J
CAMPBELL S
MATOE W
PORTER A
POW J
BLACKLOCK J
COX B
LINDSAY J
WRIGHT C
KARNN B
JACK A
BURNS G
CHAI M
CHOW C
PFISTER R
ARANUI G
COOK E
KWANG B
BAXTER I
TE KANI S
SWEETSUR P
PAGE A
FISTONICH M
STAPLES B
HARRIS P
CHEESMAN M
LAUGHLAND A
SIMS L
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227
°gy
PENANY

BOEKHOLT E
MCGOWAN A
DAIMAN T
ITAMA S
KU g
WARD CL
LISLE G
HAY Vv
HOWARD AJ
ALLEN J
ALLAN J
MUNNS M
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unr

13 1256
| 1343
11 1389
22 1311
unr

5 1227
1381%

17 1365
5 1505*
1380
1261+

6 1367
1407
5 1272

5 1289
5 1271
unr
1328

- unr
. unr
unr

unr
6 1081~*

¥ unr
unr
1385%*
1273
5 1122*
£ 8§ 1263%
F unr
F 1441%*
r 1589%*
unr

J unr
1258*

12 1463
11 1390
22 1181
unr
1268
unr

unr

6 1204

unr
unr

6 1489+
1213~
unr
unr
6 1167*
unr
1116*
1166*
6 1392
unr
27 1163
5 1227
1270*
5 1337
unr
31354

hess

507 WALLS C

508 POCOCK R
509 COOZE B

510 SHERLOCK J
511 CHAN W

512 MCCARTHY PD
513 RICHARDSON A
514 JONES GM

515 CRAWFORD R
516 FRASER K

317 MAC T

518 VAN DER BURG

519 BENT A
520 LEAF C

521 COOK J

522 GIDMAN E
523 CHEW RT
524 CAMERON D
525 BOYD M
526 BEECH J
527 CAMPBELL $
528 MATOE W
529 PORTER A
530 POW J

531 BLACKLOCK J
532 COX B

533 LINDSAY J
534 WRIGHT C
535 KARNN B
536 JACK A

537 BURNS G
538 CHAI M
539 CHOW C

540 PFISTER R
541 ARANUI G
542 COOK E

543 KWANG B
544 BAXTER I
545 TE KANI S
546 SWEETSUR P
547 PAGE A

548 FISTONICH M
549 STAPLES B
550 HARRIS P
551 CHEESMAN M
552 LAUGHLAND A
553 SIMS L

554 ELVEY D
555 NEWMAN DA
556 WEBBER CH
557 MORGAN C
558 PAIMER D
559 RAWNSLEY DC
560 BOEKHOLT E
561 MCGOWAN A
562 DALMAN T
563 ITAMA S
564 KU J

565 WARD CL
566 LISLE G
567 HAY Vv

568 HOWARD AJ
569 ALLEN J
570 ALLAN J
571 MUNNS M
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1701
1606
20863 16
2094
1802
621
1820
312 4
1558
1791
1780 13

1543
1894
1949
1651 9
1767 8
1594
134
1408
1937 10
1941 10
1986
1702
1939
1439
2095
2096
2047 7
1962
1971
1541
2034 5
1801
1881 7
1640 10
1782 12
1839
1901
1768 S
1889
1690 19
1955 5
7
7

w

1563
1493
2097
1698
1553
1860 7
496 5
267
1925
1862
250 15
1308
1527
1926
1837
1824
582 17
2090 5
198
1615 5
2080
1915
1731 11

1155*
1152* &
1151 13
unr 22
1149»
1149
unr 26
1147 12
unr
1146%
1146 11

1141
1140*
unr
1135 5
1135*
1130 14
1128
1127 1
1126%27
1126*22
1122
1122
unr 22
1118
unr 22
unr 22
1111+
1110%*
1105+
1093
1091+*
unr 10
1088*
1087 6
1085 6
unr 1
1082+
1081 11
1078+
1076
1075*
1073*
1068 12
unr 22
1064
unr
1060*
1059
1056 5
unr
1053
1052 5
1050
1048
unr
1041*
1039*
1038
1037+
1036
1034
unr S
unr 4
1026

1201+
1272
1124+
1150
unr
1322
1149
1377
1l4g*
1306*
1298

1325%*
unr
1139*
1437
unr
1354
1296
1148~*
1300
1259
unr
1227+
1120
unr
1117
1117
unr
unr
unr
1265
unr
1089
unr
1281~*
1170*
1085
unr
1121
unr
unr
unr
1048
1379
1064
1284
1064
unr
unr
1189
1053
1199*
1255
1082
1365
1042%
unr
1061*
unr
unr
924
1160
1030*
1027
unr
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573
574
575
578
577
578
579
580
581

582

583
584
585
586
587
S88
589
5590
591
592
593
594
585
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
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612
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614
615
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617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635

HOMBOY L 7. 1441
MITCHELL T WA 13946 12
DONALDSON B 22 2082 7
JACK C UH 1814 12
LAIOLI 5 AC 2103 8
NEILSON § HA 1247
ALLPRESS K WT 1519
JOHNSON J GA 1B35 5
SIMPSON DJW NS 1844
CRCCIAMANI AT

NS 2028
COLLINGWOOD G

WI 1827 17
COSTA J CA 1948
GUTHEEY C AC 1954 ¢
ROSNER A WI 1832
ANDERSON W AC 2078 19
BRITTEN R WD 1726 5
RAMACHANDRAN M 1884
CHUNG J AS 1940
COLEMAN G PT 1274
VINJIMOCRE A WE 1800
LEWIS I 5P 2048 7
HURRING C Kp 1509
THOMESON J IN 2044 4
YEATTS T AC 1956
ANTONCHICH M WE 1834
STEPHENS RC UH 1264
RHEENS W NS 1843
GALES AE NS 693
CHOU P NS 1845
KIMPTCON S ?. 1883
STEVENSON M CA 1776 12
JURY A NP 1551
GRACE B PE 1891
HERRING M ?. 1873
PHILLIPS D GA 1620
BROWNE E CA 1783 12
WILSON M HA 1836 8
ARNCLD R WT 1727 15
YORSTON K WA 1598 17
FROST P OT 1184
JOBSZ C NS 2077
DEN HEIJER N HP 1979
DALMAN M ?. 1883
MCPHERSCN A WE 1746
BENNIE T WE 1502
MCLISKEY H SP 2050 7
DAVIS B CA 2092 6
COX WR KP 1456
JARDINE C AC 1680 14
BECKMANN P AC 1588
LYFORD J AS 2081
BOYD 8§ AS 2098
O'MALLEY 8§ WE 1501
OSBORNE K ?. 1555
SANSOM I WE 1802
SIMPSON P WT 2029 11
HUMPHREY J GA 1812
GALLETLY D OT 1918
PITT S CA 2009 12
HAXTON D WA 2085 5§
TOYNE C WA 2087 5
KRAULIZ P WA 1790 17
LAIDLAW J WE 1847
SWEETSUR M GA 1904

1022*
1022
1019* 5
1017+15
1014+
1013
1010
1003+11
1003+12

unr 10

1002
899+
999¥
995+
993
993+
993
unr
990
unr 13
984+
unr
97g+
976%
unr
973 4
unr
970
unr
968 *
966 10
964 *
962*
962+
962
961
961+
960
960
958+
unr 5
unr
unr
unr
938
937*
934+
932+
932
926
unr 5§
unr 22
915
unr
unr 9
807*
unr
899+

893 &
892+
B92*
B89
unr 10
BE5*

21

unr
unrc
1259
1188
unrg
unc
unr
1107
1333

1002*

unr
unr
unr
unr
unr
unr
unr
g91*
1163*
986
uny
981%
unr
unr
973*
1060+
972%
1154
869*
unr
1105
917+
1037*
unr
1219
ung
unr
unr
unr
1417+
956+
946*
943
942
1128
unr
unr
1063
unr
1259
924%
920
788
911*
907
unr
906>

182*%
unr
unr
unr
Bag
unr
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636
637
638
639

640
642

643
644
645
646

648
649
650
651

652
653
654
655
656
657

658

659
660

661
662
663
664
665

667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
6177

679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696

RAMACHANDRAN S
KARNN R 2.
MCLEAN D WE
WEERASURIYA D
WE
LAW P 2.
WILLSON W 2.
VAN STRATEN D
NS
T J 2.
BISHOP A SP
WRATT A ?.
DALMAN P 2.
MILICICH G CIl
TUATINI M GA
WOOD A AS
MCCARTHY O PT
WEERASURIYA S
WE
AH-CHEE ML AC
WILKINS JC NS
CROOKSTON J CI
YANG J AC
ROGERS J WE
ROUNTHWAITE T
WT
O'CALLAGHAN J
?.
HERATH S WE
JOHNSON-RONGO H
SP
KLARWILL N CA
LANDRIGAN N SP
HURLEY LD WA
OLIN M AS
RICHARDSON N AS
STALLINGER R CI
CROAWELL J OT
BALE H KP
COWDEN M NS
BAUER K WE
TRETHOWEN P WT
SHEEHAN S HH
STRID B 2.
CHEESEMAN A WE
CoX C or
O'CONNCR S WT
WIJESINGHE S WE
HOWELL R HH
IANOVSKI I 2.
RAI N 2.
AUTHIER A WT
MORRIS E NS
COLLEN T WE
MORRIS C NS
HERATH C WE
BALL D WE
BAUER I WE
MCHUGH D WE
BATINICA N WT
SINCLAIR F WE
TROTMAN D 2.
CLEARWATER S 2.
SIMPSON J 2.
RANATUNGA C WE
ROBINSON M WA
HIRANO S 7.

1867
1965
1744

1999
1880
1868

1607
1228
2038
1927
1930
2042
1934
2099
1793

2001
1865
1755
1974
1879
2054

1896

1857
2002

2048
1864
2052
2089
2100
2101
1972
1998
1910
1917
1799
2036
1655
1882
1842
1921
1828
2004
1849
1874
1875
1728
1653
2014
1850
2005
1838
1841
2000
2066
1757
1981
18786
1928
2003
2091
1688

12

~1

wu

10

15

11

880%
877>
876*

unr 14
875*
874*

871
867* 4
unr S5
unr
unr
861* 4
unr
unr 22
841*

unr 19
§22*
803
799
799%*
unr 6

798

unr
unr 14

789*
768*
782%
778*
unr 22
unr 22
766*
764*14
unr
unr
749%10
743%
742
733*
unr
715%
712
unr 4
701%
701*
700%
699
698*% 5
unr 12
669* 6
unr 13
unr
unr 12
unr 6
630*
unr
unr
611*
unr
unr 2
587*
566%

unr
unr
931

876
unr
unr

1072

1074*
866%
863*
862*
646>
861*
844

1013*

824
unr
1046
unr
unr
798+

unr

794+
790

unr
unr
unr
unr
7117
117
unr
1025
757
751*
1073
unr
1131*
unr
720*
1033~
unr
707*
unr
unr
unr
unrc
930*
690
974*
667
656*
652
634*
unr
627
618%
unr
605*
588*
unr
unr

697 BRODIE C WA 2088 5 559+ unr
698 CROOK D WE 1840 unr 12 545
699 FOOKSTOV D WE 1906 unr 543*
700 GALEA D UH 1499 532*5 1134
701 PALMER R WT 1985 532* unr
702 LUKETINA IP SP 2039 unr 4 529*
703 QUINLAN J SP 2053 7 523* unr
704 MCHARDY G 2. 1876 489* unr
705 SUDA U WE 2007 unr 2 481*
706 GILLIES A 2. 18717 456* unr
707 RUPASINGHE L WE 2013 unr 5 400*
708 GILLOOLY N ?. 1887 300%* unr
709 HETTIGE D WE 2006 unr 3 300*
710 LUKETINA G SP 2045 unr 4 300*
711 NAIK A WE 2015 unr 3 300*

Celebrities party in Hastings
By Kent Wong

Sir Robert Jones added to his generosity
towards NZ chess at a function in Hastings,
when he announced that he would make up
any shortfall in the Sheehans' travelling
expenses to the Armenia Olympiad. His offer
came after seeing the efforts of the Shechan
family in organising a celebrity cocktail
party in Hastings as a fundraising event.The
guest speakers included Once Were Warriors
author, Alan Duff, NZ First leader Winston
Peters and Sir Robert.

The cocktail evening attracted a sizable
crowd, who were entertained by Rosaleen
and Teresa playing a game of blitz (which
was drawn), and local chessplayer Dave
Smith playing an electric keyboard.

A charity auction of memorabilia capped
off the highly successful evening. First on
offer was Winston Peters' tie. Bids were slow
in coming to begin with (no fault of the tie -
it was silk), but eventually the offers flowed
as the evening progressed. Sporting items
such as a soccer ball signed by the Napier
City Rovers, a rugby ball signed by the
Hawkes Bay Magpies and a cricket top
signed by the NZ team were quickly snapped
up. Two Shortland Street teeshirts each went
for a higher price than the cricket top.

In all, the evening was very enjoyable, with
great food and beverages prepared by the
Shechan family and the local ambience
complemented by the presence of the
celebrities

NZ Chess
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New Zealand news

South Island champion Tony Dowden has
joined the northward migration, moving
from Invercargill to Palmerston North to
take up a teaching appointment.

Auckland
Robert Goris won the Auckland CC
Winter Cup A grade, with 3%/5 (3 draws),
just heading off Alexei Kulashko and
Michael Steadman 3 and Ortvin Sarapu 2%.
Boris Zarkovic won the B grade with 3%4/5,
after drawing in the first round and losing to
Keith Chandler in the second. Zarkovic beat
Keith Ward in the last round, to head off
Ward by half a point, with Roger Perry and
Mark Henderson on 2%. John Tseung and
Neville Easterlow shared the C grade on
34, half a point ahead of Ziggy Merwart and
Patrick Young. Terry Tangi on 4/4 was a
clear winner of the D grade, a point ahead of
Aidan. The E grade, a 10-player swiss, was
won by Jack Frost 4)4/5, half a point ahead
of Jonathan Huggins.
Waitemata
Waitemata CC’s club championship
preliminary tournament was a 7-round swiss
with 22 players, and the field was headed by
Daniel Goudie (loss to John O’Connor in the
last round) and Alan Macfarlane (loss to
Goudie), both on 6/7. O’Connor was third on
5, followed by Colm Hartigan 5, Tony
Kesseler 44, and Mana Garland, Lindsay
Kerrigan, Neville Easterlow and Brian
Palmer 4.
Canterbury
The Canterbury CC’s championship A
grade championship was won narrowly by
Stephen Coates 5/7, followed by Matthew
McNabb and Dmitri Serebriany 4%. Coates
raced to 5/5, then lost horribly in the last 2
rounds. Three players had the chance of
catching him and forcing a play-off or
winning outright, but they all faltered as
well.The real surprise was the performance

of McNabb, who is still a junior and whose
rating was well below all the other players.

The B grade was an even closer stuggle.
Derek Partirdge and Mark Sadler were neck-
and-neck throughout, but Gavin Dawes beat
Sadler in the final game to sneak past them
both and finish on 5%/7. This is the second
year in a row Sadler has seen the B grade
title slip away from him in the last round.

There was a tie for first in the C grade
between junior Craig Hall and veteran
Geoff Patston, both on 6/7. Hall won their
individual game, but then lost in an
embarrassing 15 moves to George Aranui,
thus losing the chance of a picket fence.
Otago

Matthew Vincent and Terry Duffield
shared honours in the Otago CC Westpac
winter rapid, with 4/6, heading off Hamish
Gold and Jacob Feenstra on 4. Feenstra, the
top seed, lost to Vincent and Gold in the last
two rounds.

Mid-Canterbury Rapid Champ

There was a very tight contest in the 1996
Mid-Canterbury Championship, a 5-round
swiss held in Ashburton. Four players tied
for first on 4/5. They were Stephen Coates
CA and Dmitri Serebriany CA, (who drew
their game in the last round), Alistair
Cummings CA (who drew with Nick
Cummings in the last round) and Rex Scarf
AS (who beat John MacDonald in the last
round to catch the other winners).

Nick Cummings CA was also in the hunt,
but his loss to Compton in the last round
kept him half a point back, ahead of John
MacDonald AS, Nigel Richardson AS, Arie
Nijman CA, Ken Pow AS, Gavin Dawes and
Bruce Gloisten CA on 3.

Roy Keeling maintained his reputation for
upsetting high-rated players, talomg the
upset prize for his win against Ken Pow.
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Otago-Invercargill match

The Otago and Tnvercargill CCs held their
annual match in October, with Otago
winning a 10-minutes each play-off 6:2 after
the main games resulted in a 4:4 draw.

It was also arranged for Ben Martin and
Tony Dowden to play some “exhibition"
blitz and maybe some rapid games. Martin
played spectacular, intuitive blitz to beat
Dowden about 12:2. Their games included
such openings as the Falkbeer Gambit,
Froms Gambit, Polish Defence, Centre
Counter and several obligatory French
Defences, as well as  1.b3 Nf6 2.Bb2 g5!17
and 1.g4 h5!

They spent so much time talking they only
had time for one "very rapid" game of 15
minutes each. Martin was evidently still in
swashbuckling mood and handed Dowden a
rare IM scalp.

Martin, Ben IM — Dowden, Tony
Otago-Invercargill match, 1997
Notes by Tony Dowden
1.e4 e6 2.93 d5 3.e5 c5 4.b4

The French version of the "Wing Gambit."
After the game Ben said this had once been
played against him in an Olympiad.
4...cxb4 5.a3 $c6 6.3xb4 Rxb4 7.c3 Re7

The French "guru" John Watson suggests
7...Ba5!1?

8.d4 1517

Aiming to blunt White's @side initiative
straight away.
9.Q2d3 247 10.9g51? g6

Or 10.8xg5 11.0h5+ g6 12.¥xg5 WxgS
13.8xg5 h6 14.8cl  when White has
compensation for the A.
11.f4 Sh6 12.0-0 NaS!?

An aggressive attempt to gain control of ¢4
and so obtain a stregically won position.
13.93a32!

This tumns out to be too slow. Better is
13.Ba3! (suggested by Martin) which
simultancously gets rid of the bad and
fights for control of the Wside. We both

missed that 13...Bxg5 14.fxg5 Qxg5 loses a
piece to 15.Bc1! (Ben noticed this move too
late, while I missed it altogether). Play could
continue 13.Qa3 7 14.6xf7 &xf7 15.Qxe7
®xe7 16 Wcl! threatening Qa3+ and securing
Wside pressure for the A.
13..9f7 14.9xf7 &xf7 15.g4?!

Too ambitious, as Black is now safe on the
dside.
15...Ec8 16.gxf5 exf5 17.c4?

Gives material, but Black planned to
occupy c4 and take the initiative. By now
both sides had only a minute or two left.

17...dxc4 18.d5 Ub6+ 19.4h1 cxd3 20.¥xd3
Ehd8 21.Ebl Wa6 22.0xa6 bxa6 23.e6+
Rxe6 24.dxe6+ Gxe6

and White resigned in a few more moves.
0-1

Jenkins Trophy match
Auckland Chess Centre scored a
convincing win in a Jenkins Trophy match
against Waitemata CC played in November.
Waitemata were outrated on 19 of the 20
boards, by up to 700 points, so Waitemata
considered their team made a brave effort to
hold the score to 13-7 in favour of Auckland.
Results (Auckland CC names first): Alexei
Kulashko 0 Bob Smith 1, Martin Dreyer 0
Antonio Krstev 1, Nigel Hopewell 1 Viv
Smith 0, Miomir Arandjelovic 1 Neville
Easterlow 0, Michael Steadman 1 Lindsay
Kerrigan 0, Bruce Wheeler 0 John O’Connor
1, John Robinson 1 Alan Macfarlane 0,
Robert Goris 1 Brian Palmer 0, Roger Perry
1 Rob Calder 0, Bryan Latimer 0 John Kerry
1, Arthur Casilang 1 Mark Gilmour 0, Paul
McDonald % Bruce Pollard %, Noel Nuval
1 Tony Kesseler %, Richard Beesley 1
Mana Garland 0, Keith Ward 1 Colin Walker
0, Mark Henderson 0 Colm Hartigan 1,
Keith Chandler 0 Paul Godfrey 1, Don Eade
1 Lamar Ah-Chee 0, Pat Young 1 Michael
Munns 0, John Tseung 1 Gary Collingwood
0.
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International News

Tilburg

A great chess fradition gained a second life
with a new sponsor in October — the first
"Fontys" tournament. The Interpolis series
ended in 1994 and there was no Tilburg
event in 1995. The new version was category
16 and "old man" Anatoly Karpov (45) was
the favourite, while none of his rivals was
older than 27.

It was not to be a happy tournament for the
favourite, however, as he was unable to
recover from a first-round loss to Zoltan
Almasi; a round-two win over Joel Lautier
was followed by three draws and then his
second loss, to Loek van Wely. Only in the
last round did he return to 50% with his
second win. That first round win was to be
Almasi's high point; he was unable to win
again!

The early leader was Alexei Shirov whose
415/6 left only Boris Gelfand within half a
point. From this point the Belarus GM took
control as Shirov lost first to van Wely and
thenm to Gelfand himself. Gelfand

successfully negotiated draws with the black
pieces in rounds 9 and 10, going into the
final round still with a half-point lead over
Peter Leko, Jeroen Piket and van Wely.
While Gelfand was drawing with back-
marker Judit Polgar his Dutch rivals fought

By NM Peter Stuart
out a King's Indian which Piket, the lowest
rated player, won to complete a 3/4 finish
and gain a share of first prize. Leko ran into
Karpov's best game of the event to slip back
to a share of fourth place.

Almasi - J.Polgar
Sicilian [B90]
l.ed c5 253 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.9xd4 9f6
5.9c3 a6 6.9e3 e6 7.g4 h5 8.g5 Qg4 9.8cl
Wb6 10.h3 De5 11.8e2 Hbcé 12.9b3 g6
13.2¢3 We7 14.74 947 15.%d2 b5 16.0-0-0
@b7 17.Bhfl1 Ec8 18.0d3 Qe7 19.&4b1 0-0
2092 b6 21.f5 De5 22.8xb6 Wxb6
23.5bd4 $1xd3 24.cxd3 e5 25.9f3 b4 26.Ecl
a5 27.9h4 dS 28.Hxc8 Exc8 29.9g3 Qa6
30.fxg6 fxg6 31.93 We6 32.Egl dd 33.5Hh4
b3 34.Yxas
34.a3 Hc2 35.Wxa5 @xd3 36.0al Wc6

37.8b1 (37¥el @xa3 38.bxa3 Hal2++)
37.. Bxb2! —.
34...@xd3+ 35.0a1 Ye6

36.Wd5+ Wxd5 37.exd5 Eag 38.a3 @b4 with
the idea 39...Exa3+! 0-1.

Sutovsky — Van Wely
Sicilian [B84]
l.ed c5 2913 d6 3.d4 cxdd 4.9xd4 96
5.5c3 a6 6.Q¢2 e6 7.f4 Qe7 8.Qe3 0-0 9.00
Yc7 10.g4 b5 11.g5 £fd7 12.2d3 Re8 13.Wh5
6 14.Yh4 b4 15.5ce2 Qb7 16.Ef3 h5?
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Black should defend with ...f8.
17.5g3 ©f8 18.8xh5! gxhS 19.4xh5 Qg7
205 exf5s 21.9xf5 9f8 22.5xg7 dxg?
23.Qd4+ EeS 24.Eafl

24 Bafl g6 25.Bxf7+ Uxf7 26 .Exf7+ &x{7
27.8xe5 dxe5 28Wh7+ wins everything.
1-0.

Van Wely — Karpov
Queen's Indian [E15]
1.d4 $f6 2.c4 €6 3.53 b6 4.g3 Ra6 5.b3
b7 6.2g2 @bd+ 7.0d2 a5 8.0-0 0-0 9.5%¢3
d6 10.%c2 9bd7 11.Efel @xc3 12.2x¢3 Qed
13.0b2 Ub8 14.2f1 c5 15.8ad1 Ed8 16.2h3
a4 17.9d2 axb3 18.axb3 b7 19.dS e5 20.e4
OF8 21.14 H6d7 22.93 He8 23.Bf1 16 24.%c2
We7 25.8al Hxal 26.Exal &f7 27.5Hh4 Ea8
28.8f1 @c8 29.We2 g6 30.412 Wd8 31.93
We7? 32.9g5+ dg7
32...fxg5 33.fxe5+ &g8 34.exd6 We8 35.e5
and White has a rather nice pawn centre.
33.5e6+ g8 34.9c7 Ha7 35.9b5 Ea8
36.fxeS dxeS
36...fxe5? 37.Qe6+ $h8 38.Wf7 and Black's
position falls apart.
37.d6 U7 38.5c7 BEb8 39.5d5 $g7 40.9xd7
axd7

41.9xf61 Wxf6 42.Uxf6+ 9xf6 43.QxeS Qh3
44.9xf6+ &f7 45.Ef4 Ge6 46.2¢7 Has
470804 Bal+ 48012 Ba2+ 49.0e3 @M1
50.Exh7 Eb2 51.d7 Be2+ 52.0f4 &xd7
53.@xc5+ Gc6 54.0e3 g5+ 55.0f3 Eb2
56.Hh6+ &d7 57.bgd Hxb3 58.9xb6 Qxcd
59.9xg5 EbS+ 60.0f4 Rd3 61.e5 Qcd

62.8d6+ te7 63.h4 Qe6 64.h5 Eb2 65.0¢3
Bh4+ 66.Ed4

Karpov's sense of danger seemed to desert
him in this game. 1-0.

Shirov — Van Wely
Sicilian [B81]

led 5 2.9 d6 3.d4 cxdd 4.9xd4 Hf6
553 a6 6.8e3 e6 7.g4 h6 8.f4 bS 9.Qp2
©b7 10.a3 9bd7 11.g5 hxgS 12.fxgSs 2hs
13.g6 9e5 14.gxf7+ Gxf7 15.0-0+ 9f6
1693 ¢xfi+ 17.8xf3 We7 18.e5 dxeS
19.9xb7 Yxb7 20.Wgd4 Ec8 21.94 Hcd
2295+ &g6 23.Wg3 @h5 24,03 WUxf3
25.5xf3 @d6 26.Badl ®b8 27.Ed2 Bgd+
28.8g2 Bxg2+ 29.0xg2 Hf4+ 30.0h1 2e2
31.812 ed 32.6h4+ bp5 33.Eel 94 34.Hxed
Exh4 35.0xh4+ @xh4 36.a4 5 37.axbS
axb5 38.c4 $gd 39.cxb5 &f3 40.Hcd ed
41.Hc8 @d6 0-1.

Lautfer — Piket
English [A29]
1.c4 €5 2.3 £c6 3.9f3 9F6 4.g3 d5 5.cxdS
$xd5 6.2g2 b6 7.23 Qe7 8.b4 Re6 9.Ebl 16
10.d3 0-0 11.5e4 Qa2 12.8Bb2 Q45 13.9¢5
a5 14.e4 ©f7 15.%c2 axb4 16.axb4

16...5xb4 17.Exb4 Hd7 18.d4 exd4 19.Exd4
Oxc5 20.8xd7 xf2+ 21.9xf2 ¥xd7 22.0-0
Ha2 23.0cS5 He8 24.9h4 Wd3 25.Wxc7 Qcd
26.Hel Be2 27.Wa5 b6 28.Ub4 H8xed 29.9M3
@ds 0-1.
Gelfand — Shirov
English [A20]

1.c4 €5 2.g3 5 3.Qg2 96 4.d4 exd4 5.Wxd4
$c6 6.Ue3+ Re7 793 00 8.5h3 b6 9.0-0
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®b7 10.b3 Qc5 11.Wd2 We7 12.9Md5 9xd5
13.cxd5 9d8 14.2b2 He8 15.544 Qdé
16.Bacl 9f7 17.Efel Eac8 18.e4 fxed
19.Exed @gs 20.h4 Uh6 21.Ecel B8 22.Wd1
g6 23.@g4 Hcd8 24.2f6 Eb8 25.@b2 EfdS
26.E4e3 @xf4 27.gxf4 946 28.2f6 EfS
29.Qg5 @g7 30.He7 9f7 31.h5 gxhs 32.Wxhs
Wa6 33.Uxg6+ hxgé 34.0f6 Bfd8 35.Qe4 &f8
36.9xg6 @xds 37.f5 b5 38.Edl Ebé6
39.8xf7+ @xf7 40.9xd8 &xg6 41.fxgé
Hxg6+ 42.6f1 1-0.

Shirov — J.Polgar
Sicilian [B84]

l.ed ¢5 2.9f3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.9xd4 96
5.9)c3 a6 6.R¢2 6 7.0—0 Re7 8.4 00 9.Qe3
W7 10.g4 Be8 11.15 Of8 12.g5 Hfd7 13.9xe6
fxe6 14.2h5 g6 15.fxg6 He7 16.5d5 exd5
17.%xd5+ &h8 18.gxh7 Exh7 19.8g6 Qg7
20.2xh7 Wd8 21.9f5 9e5 22.Wd1 @xfS
23.exf5 We8 24.g6 $gd4 25.2d4 Ved 26.16
He6 27.fxg7+ g8 28.2f8+ Exf8 29.gxf8U+
&xf8 30.9f1+ 1-0.

Karpov — Leko

Griinfeld [D97]
1.d4 $6 2.c4 g6 3.5c3 d5 4.9f3 @g7 5.0b3
dxc4 6.Yxc4 00 7.e4 a6 8.e5 £fd7 9.Qe3
$b6 10.0c5 Re6 11.9g5 @fS 12.8e2 ¢&h8
13.g4 Qc8 14.0-0-0 f6 15.9ged 15 16.gxfS
@xfS 17.h4 9847 18.Wa3 9d5 19.9¢5 ATb6
20.h5 9xe3 21.fxe3 ©Qh6 22.5ced Yd7
23.hxgé We6+ 24.9d2 Wxg6 25.Edgl Eads

7 E B o
2 & 1

=

g W B

26.e6 Exd4+

26..Qxe6 27Wxe7 Rxa2 (27..8d5
28 $xh7! +) 28 $xh7! Wxh7 29.We5+ leads
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to mate. 27.exd4 @xed 28.Exh6 Wxh6 29.Ue3
1-0.

Elista

A very strong Russian Championship in
October was sponsored to the tune of
US$85,000 by FIDE President Kirsan
Iljumshinov (perhaps he might be persuaded
to extend this largesse to other national
championships!). While the field lacked the
big three K's (Kasparov, Karpov and
Kramnik) it was nevertheless one of the
strongest events of the year with 34 GMs in
a field of 52.

Alexander Khalifman, back under the
Russsian flag after a stint under that of
Germany, took an undivided first prize with
8 points in the 11-round Swiss. Alexei
Dreev and Semen Dvoirys shared second
place on 7% while the fourth place tie
involved 5 players on 7: Evgeny Bareev,
Alexander Fominyh, A.Lastin, Maxim
Sorokin and Vadim Zvjaginsev.

As could be expected there were many
interesting games; a small sample follows.

Sorokin — Yemelin

Queen's Pawn (E00]
1.d4 56 2.c4 e6 3.g3 @bd+ 4.2d2 c5 5.8¢2
Wbh6 6.d5 xd2+ 7.Uxd2 exd5 8.cxd5 00
9.9c3 d6 10.93 Qg4 11.9g5 hé 12.9ged
$xed 13.9xed 9d7 14.h3 Qh5 15.f4 15
16.2c2 Bae8 17.0-0-0 c4 18.Ehgl Ye3
19.g4 ©g6 20.9b5 Ef6 21.gxf5 Rxf5 22.9xf5
Exf5 23.5%xd6 BxdS

24.Hxg7+
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24.. 9xg725 %8+ Wxe8 26.Wxd5 or
24.. &8 25Wxe3 EBxdl+ 26.5xdl Exe3
27 Hxd7 are both conclusive. 1-0.

Dreev — Solozhenkin
Benko Gambit [AS7]

1.d4 $f6 2.c4 ¢5 3.d5 b5 4.cxb5 a6 5.b6 e6
6.5c3 Hxd5 7.6xd5 exd5 8.¥xd5 $6 9.5f3
EbS 10.2d2 Qe7 11.2¢3 0-0 12.e4 Sd4
13.5xd4 ©b7 14.9b3 cxdd 15.8xd4 Qxed
16.8xa6 916 17.2¢3 @xg2 18.Hgl Red 19.a4
ds 20.a5 Wdé 21.2d3 d4 22.@xed4 dxel
23Wxe3 Hfe8 24.0f1 Wbd4 25.Fgd4 Yxb2
26.8b1 Wa2 27.8b5S g6 28.013 Qg7 29.0g2
&h8 30.8d5 Wal 31.He4 Hec8 32.Wf4 g5
33.Wd6 Bd8 34.Wc7 Hbc8 35.Ecd4! Exc7
36.bxc7 1-0.

Zvjaginsev — Ulibin
English [A34]
1.93 96 2.c4 5 3.5%3 e6 d.ed 56 5.R¢2
d5 6.cxd5 exd5 7.e5 g4 8.9b5 d4 9.@xc6+
bxc6 10.9a4 Qa6 11.d3 WaS+ 12.Qd2 WbS
13.0—0 ¥xd3 14.Eel 0-0-0 15.h3 $h6 16.e6
fxe6 17.9e5 WbS 18.9xh6 gxh6 19.9f7 Hg8
20.6xd8 ©xd8 21.Wf3 Qe7 22.Exe6 Qc8
23.8xe7 Gxe? 24.Bel+ Qe6 25.Uf5 Hg6
26.9)xc5 Wed 27.b3
27..Wd5 28.Wxd5 cxdS 29.9xe6 Exeb
30.Hxe6+ dxe6 31.401 +—. 1-0.

Ulibin — Bareev

Caro—Kann [B19]
1.e4 c6 2.d4 &5 3.9d2 dxed 4.9xed @fS
5.9g3 Qg6 6.hd h6 7463 ©d7 8.h5 Qh7
9.2d3 @xd3 10.Yxd3 Hef6 11.8d2 6 12.8e2
Qe7 13.0-0-0 00 14.5b1 ¢S 15.c4 cxd4
16.5xd4 Wbh6 17.9f4 @c5 18.9b3 Efc8
19.6xc5 Wxe5 20.Ecl Ec6 21.Re3 Wa5
22.9d2 We7 23.9e4 a6 24.9xf6+ Oxf6 25.g4
b5 26.g5 hxgS 27.h6 Bxcd 28.hxg? Excl+
29 Bxcl Wh7 30.f3 ¥d5 31.8gl ©h7 32.8¢3
Rd8 33.0al Wd3 34.Wel Wxf3 35.a3 Hd43
36.8f1 We3 37.0b1 Exc3 38.bxc3 Wxcd+
39.0a2 bxg? 40.Exf7+ &xf7 41.0xh7+ Yg7
42.Wed Ug6 0-1.

Khalifman — Sveshnikov
Catalan [E04]

1.d4 d5 2.c4 €6 3.53 c6 4.g3 Of6 5.Qg2
dxcd 6.0-0 b5 7.a4 ©b7 8.He5 Wb6 9.b3

cxb3 10.Wxb3 $bd7 11.2e3 5 12.9xd7
$ixd7 13.d5 bxa4 14.Uxad exd5 15.9¢3 d4
16.6d5 ©xd5 17.8xdS Eds 18.8f4 Wf6
19.Ub5 ©d6 20.2a6 EbS 21.8b7 Oxf4
22.8xf6 gxf6 23.gxf4 {5 24.8c6 &d8 25.Wd5
$e7 26.2c6 1-0.

Rashkovsky — Dvoiris
Griinfeld [D82]

1.d4 £¥6 2.c4 g6 3.9¢3 d5 4.©f4 Qg7 5.Hcl
0-0 6.e3 dxed 7.©xc4 c5 8.dxc5 Wa5 9.Wad
Wxad 10.9xad @d7 11.6c3 Ec8 12.b4 as
13.b5 a4 14.9d5 9xd5 15.@xd5 @xb5
16.2xb7 $a6 17.0xa8 Exa8 18.0e2 b2
19.8c2 a3 20544 9b4 21.9xbS Sixe2+
22.0e2 b4 23.82d1 Hxa2 24.c6 Del+ 25.06f3
a2 26.8xcl ©xcl 27.0e5 Rd2 28.2a1 Qas
29.¢e4 Bb8 30.¢7 Ec8 31.0dS @xe7 0-1.

Dvoiris — Korneev
Sicilian [B76]
led ¢5 2.3 d6 3.d4 cxdd 4.5%xd4 96
5.3 g6 6.3 Rg7 7.3 0-0 8.4d2 Hc6 9.0-
0-0 d5 10.%1 e6 11.h4 We7 12.exd5 Oxd5
13.6xd5 exd5 14.%d2 Ee8 15.h5 Exe3
16.Wxe3 Oixd4 17.We8+!

An improvement on Shirov—Topalov, Dos
Hermanas 1996, which continued 17.Exd4
©f5 18.2d3 Wb6 19.Hhhd4 Qed 20.Edxed
Uxb2+ 21.0d1 dxed 22.Exed Wxa2 23.hxgé
hxgé and a draw was agreed in a few more
moves.

17...218 18.Exd4 ©f5 19.%a4

19.We2? Be8 and both 20.¥d1 and 20.4d2
allow 20...Bel! so White must acquiesce in
20.Wf2 @c5 which is clearly better for Black.
19..Wes 20.Ed1 R¢7 21.4b3 a5 22.hxg6
hxgé 23.a4 Hc8 24.2d3 @47 25.5hel W4+
26.0b1 ©xad 27.Wxd5 Wc7 28.Ee2 Hd8
29Wa2 Qc6 30.Beel Ed5 31.0xg6 EbS
32.8d8+ ©f8 33.Wc4 Eb4 34.Exf8+ &xf8
35Wc3 Bha 36.0cS+ dg7 37.9xf7 U4
38.0b3 1-0.

Khalifman — Namgilov
Queen's Indian [E15]
1.d4 §6 2.c4 €6 3.563 b6 4.g3 Qa6 5.b3
Qb4+ 6.0d2 Re7 7.2g2 c6 8.8c3 d5 9.9%5
&fd7 10.Hxd7 $xd7 11.Hd2 00 12.0-0 EbS
13.€b2 b5 14.c5 €5 15.dxe5 9xc5 16.Hel
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Wd7 17.f4 Yg4 18.2d4 De6 19.2xa7 Ha8
20.212 @b7 2l.ed Wxdl 22.Efxdl Exa2
23.exd5 cxd5 24.f5 Hd8 25.9f1 Qg5 26.Hc7
g6 27.h4 @h6 28.9c5 He8 29.9xd5 ©xd5
30.Exd5 Ea8 31.g4 @f4 32.2d6 h5 33.Exb5
hxg4 34.Ec4 ©h6 35.Exgd &h7 36.fxg6+
fxg6 37.93 Qg7 38.h5 g5 39.9ed 1-0.

Jakarta

The “"Gundarma '96" tourmament of
category 13 was won by 59-year old
Hungarian GM Lajos Portisch with an
undefeated 614/9. Indonesia’s top player,
GM Utut Adianto, shared second with
Eugenio Torre PHI and Mikhail Krasenkov
POL on 5%. Then followed: 5—7 GM Ftacnik
SVK, GM M.Gurevich BEL & GM
I.Sokolov BIH 4%; 8 IM Liu INA 3%; 9
Gunawan INA 3; 10 GM Hickl GER 2.

Portisch — Hickl
Queen's Pawn [A41]

1.d4 d6 2.913 Qo4 3.e3 e6 4.c4 HdT7 5.9¢3
Qe7 6.h3 @hS 7.g4 ©g6 8.h4 h6 9.h5 ©h7
10.2d3 9gf6 11.Egl 6 12.b3 a6 13.9b2
©xd3 14.%xd3 bS5 15.%f1 bxe4 16.bxcd Hb8
17.Eb1 Was 18.2a1 Exbi+ 19.Yxbi 0-0
20.g5 b8 21.%d3 De8 22.¢5 dxcS 23.gxh6
cd 24.Y¥xc4 Wxh5 25.Wxc6 98 26.9e5 Wxh6
27.Ehl @gS 28.Xh8+ 10,

Cap d'Agde

The Europcan Rapid Championship, held
for the first time in this southern French
town, saw 20 players split into four
preliminary groups of five with the top two
from each group qualifying for the quarter—
finals. The time control was 30 minutes per
player plus 20 seconds per move. The
lightning tic—breakers were of 3 minutes per
player plus two seconds per move played.

Anatoly Karpov RUS won group 1 though
not without a fright as he lost first up to
Zbynek Hracek CZE who also qualified. All
but two games in group 2 were drawn with
Boris Gelfand BLA and Loek van Wely
NED taking the play—off spots ahead of Jaan
Ehlvest EST and Peter Leko HUN. Vladimir
Akopian ARM won group 3 from Curt
Hansen DEN with Nigel Short ENG missing
out while Joel Lautier FRA led group 4 with
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Ilya Smirin ISR also qualifying ahead of
Michael Adams ENG).

The only real upset in the quarters (two—
game matches with two—game blitz tie—
breakers) was Akopian's defeat of Gelfand
2'%—1"; but the Armenian was eliminated in
the semi—finals by van Wely 2—0. In the
other semi—final Karpov won both lightning
games after drawing both rapid games
against Hracek, his fellow group one
qualifier. The final followed a similar course
with Karpov and van Wely drawing twice
and the FIDE Champion winning both
lightning games to take the title.

Short — Glek

French [C02]
l.e4 €6 2.d4 d5 3.e5 c5 4.c3 96 5.913 Hhé
6.dxc5 @xc5 7.8xh6 gxh6 8.2d3 6 9.exf6
Wxf6 10.0-0 00 11.2c2 Ef7 12.5bd2 @47
13.9b3 ©@b6 14.Ye2 e5 15.Hadl e4 16.9el
Raf8 17.Exd5

17..Yx2+ 18.Bxf2 Exf2 19.Uxf2 @xf2+
20.0f1 @b6+ 21.0e2 Red+ 22.6d2 Bf2+
23.0c1 Qe3+ 24.9d2 Be2 25.2b3 Exel+
26.0¢2 Qd1+ 27.6b1 @xb3 mate, 0—1.

Smirin — Bauer
Pirc [B07]
l.e4 d6 2.d4 6 3.9c3 Dbd7 4.f4 e5 5.9f3
exd4 6.9xd4 c6 7.f5 Wb6 8.0e2 9igd 9.0g5
h6 10.2h4 9e3 11.Yxb6 axb6 12.0d2 Hed
13.9d4 9geS 14.9db5! cxb5 15.9d5 Re?
The only move.
16.9xe7 Hc5 17.0e3 &d7 18.Qxb5+ k6
19.f6 gxf6 20.2xf6 He8 21.2xb6+ 1—0.
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NZCF Council report

Federation officers

Sir Robert Jones has been re-elected
patrong of the NZ Chess Federation and
other officers elected for 1997 are:

Vice-patrons, Alan Fletcher, Roy Kent,
Graham Haase, Bill Pooole; President, Ted
Frost; vice-president IM Russell Dive;
secretary, Alan Aldridge; treasurer, Glen
Sullivan; councillors, Artbur Pomeroy.
Michael Freeman and Tim  Frost
(Wellington), Peter Stuart and Bob Smith
(Auckland), Graham Haase (Otago);
auditors, Messrs Cooper and Lybrand.

FM for Bob Smith

NZCF has not received confirmation of the
award of the FIDE Master title to Bob
Smith, whose FIDE rating reached 2300 last
July, but his name appears in the January

1997 rating list with the “f* tag signifying
that he has the title.
Two new NZ Masters

The names of two players who completed
qualification for trhe New Zealand Master
title were presented to the federation’s
annual meeting for confirmation. They were
FM Martin Dreyer, who completed
qualification at the 1996-97 Congress, and

Stephen Lukey, whose win in the 1996 South

Island Championship did not gain him the

title as he had moved to the North Island, but

it did take his total of Master points over the

100 milestone.

1997 events

The venues for several federation events in

1997 have not been resolved. Venues agreed

are:

1997 North Island Championship, Hastings.

1997-98 Congress, Hamilton.

The South Island Championship is due to
be held in Invercargill, but this is not
confirmed.

Howick-Pakuranga CC is considering
holding the 1997 NZ  women’s

By Ted Frost
championship, probably later in the year
because of the workload on officers
preparing for the Latvian Gambit and
Fencible Masters tournaments.

No offer has been received by federation to
hold the 1997 NZ Junior Championships.
Further ahead, Dunedin is confirmed as the
venue for the 1998-99 Congress.
FIDE and zonal uncertainties

NZCF is disappointed that uncertainty
continues about the World Championship
and qualification tournaments. The president
of FIDE is persisting with his efforts to gain
promote a mass entry knock-out tournament
for the title, with continued resistance from
many federations and top masters.

As a result, no action appears to be taken
about the interzonal which is due, nor is
there any word about the next round of zonal
qualifiers which are due this year.

This is particularly annoying to New
Zealand, as FM Anthony Ker’s result at the
last zonal gave us two places in the next
zonal, and if the schedule was in place the
1996-97 Congress would have been the
qualifying tournament. That might still work
out, but if the zonal takes place it will
probably be at short notice.

Fencible Masters

Paul Spiller advises that he is still
negotiating with New Zealand and overseas
players to take places in the Fencible
Masters tournament being run by Howick-
Pakuranga CC from march 24 -29,
immediately after the Latvian Gambit
tourney.

Players confirmed are IM Stephen
Solomon, FM Eddi Levi and Tim Reilly
(Australia), FM Bob Smith, FM Ewen Green
and Alexei Kulashko (NZ).

Negotiations are continuing with other
GMs and IMs in Europe and Australia.
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Affiliated Clubs

Ashburton PO Box 204, Ashburton. Meets
Mondays 7.30pm (Feb-Oct), Room 1 (upstairs),
Public Library, cor Havelock and West Streets.
Contact, Roy Keeling (03)308-6936.

Auckland Chess Centre Meets Mondays &
Thursdays 7.15pm, junior coaching Wednesdays,
17 Cromwell St, Mt Eden, Auckland 1003. Tel
(09)630-2042 clubroom; contact Mark Henderson
(09)815-6230.

Canterbury 227 Bealey Avenue, Christchurch.
Wednesdays, 7.30pm. Tel (03)366-3935 clubroom.
Pres, Mark Guy, 9 Bennett St (03)352-6991. Sec,
Pat Jordan (03)338-4274.

Civic Tuesdays 7.30pm, Museum Room, Tumbull
House, Bowen Street, Wellington 1. Pres, Alan
Aldridge (04)477-4784; Sec, Bill Ramsay (04)384-
8882.

Gambit Sec, Ted Frost, 17 Croydon St, Karor,
Wellington 5 (04)476-4098.

Hamllton Inquincs Pres, Hilton Bennett, 65 Te
Aroha St (07)855-1037.

Hastings-Havelock North P.O. Box 184, Hastings.
Wednesdays 7pm, Library, Havelock N High
School, Te Mata Rd. Sec, Chris Smith (06)877-
4583.

Howick-Pakuranga Tuesdays 7.30pm, St John
Ambulance Hall, Howick-Pakuranga Highway,
Highland Park. Pres, Paul Spiller (09)535-4962.
Invercarglll Wednesdays 8pm, staff room, South
School, Ness St. Sec, Robert Mackway Jones, 5
Pine Cres, Invercargill (03)217-1154.

Kapiti Wednesdays, 7.30pm, Salvation Army Hall,
Bluegum Rd. Paraparaumu Beach. Pres, Guy
Bums, 226 Main Road Sth, Paraparaumu (04)297-
0462. Sec, Bill Cox, 25 Jeep Rd, Raumati Sth
(04)298-8589.

New Plymouth 11 Gilbert St, New Plymouth.
Tuesdays, 7.30pm. Pres, R P Bowler, 17a Hon St
(06)753-6282. Contact, Bob Bowler.

North Shore P.O. Box 33-587, Takapuna,
Auckland 9. Mects Wednesdays 7.30pm, Northcote
Community Centre, car College Rd/Emie Mays St,
Northcote. Club capt, Peter Stuart, 24 Seacliffe
Ave, Belmont (09)445-6377.

Otago 7 Maitland St, Dunedin. Wednesdays and
Saturdays, 7.30pm. Tel (03)477-6919 clubroom.
Sec, Dennis McCaughan (03)478-0160.
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Upper Hutt Mondays 7.30pm, Hapai Club, 879
Fergusson Drive. Sec, Glen Sullivan, 14a Crystal
Grove, Birchville, U Hutt (04)526-5085.

Waitemata Thursdays 7.30pm, Kelston
Community Centre, c¢nr Great North Rd and
Awaroa Rd, Kelston. Pres, Bob Smith, 2 Autumn
Ave, Glen Eden (09)818-4113 or contact Bruce
Pollard (09)834-8151.

Wanganul Mondays, 1st floor, Commercial Club,
St Hill St. Pres, Gordon Hoskyn, 7 Pehi St (06)343-
6101; sec, K Yorston, 5 Mitchell St (06)343-7166.

Welllngton Saturdays 7.30pm, Lighthouse Centre,
235 Karori Road, Karor. 6pm, juniors. Pres, Tim
Frost (04)476-3541. Sec, Ted Frost (04)476-4098.

Associate members

Huntly Tuesdays 7.30pm 14 Ralph Street.. Sec,
Laurie Madden 2 McDiarmid Crescent, Huntly
(07)828-7289.

Napler Sec Andrew Reid, 22 Russell Road,
Napier.

NZ Correspondence Chess Assn, P.O. Box 3278,
Wellington. Sec, J W (Sandy) Maxwell, (04)237-
4753.

Palmerston North Tuesdays,7.30pm, Palm Nth
Intermediate School, Ferguson St. Club capt, Ian
Barker, 72 Argyle Street (06)353-0193.

Papatoetoe Wednesdays 7.30pm, St George's
Anglican Church Hall, Landscape Rd, Papatoetoe.
Contacts, John McRae (09)278-4520 or Katrine
Metge (sec) 278-7173.

Petone Gambit Thursdays 7.30pm Central
Bowling Club, Roxburgh St, Petone. Pres, Mark
Noble, 97 Seddon St, Naenae, Lower Hutt (04)567-
0467.

Whangarel Gambit Thursdays 7pm, Whangarei
YWCA. Sec, Paul Bell (09)438-8053.

District Associations

Auckland Chess Assm, Pres, Peter Stuart, 24
Seacliffe Ave, Belmont, Auckland 9. (09)445-6377.
Wellington District Chess Assa Inc, sec, Ted
Frost, 17 Croydon St, Karori, Wellington 5;
(04)476-4098.



